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7330 CANOPY SOUND SUPPRESSION
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Figure 1-1 Frame & Attaching Parts
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Figure 1-1 Frame & Attaching Parts (Continued)
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FRAME & ATTACHING PARTS

Figure 1-1 Frame & Attaching Parts

Item Part Number Qty. Description Rev.
397-9230 Ref |ENGINE POD TO FRAME INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 2 D
thru 24 for service), (TH414C S/N KEK00150 & After, TH514C S/N MWC00150
& After, TH417C S/N RRJ00150 & After)
457-7440 Ref |ENGINE POD TO FRAME INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 2 C
thru 24 for service), (TH414C S/N RWW00150 & After, TH514C S/N
KKWO00150 & After, TH417C S/N RRW00150 & After)
2 8T-4779 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M16X35, GR8.8
3 7X-2563 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M20X60, GR8.8
5 8T-4131 4 HEX NUT, M20X2-1/2
8 309-3997 1 WASHER, 8mm
10 9X-8257 3 WASHER, 16mm
11 7Y-1858 8 WASHER, 20mm
12 255-3022 2 RIPP NUT, 10mm
14 201-1919 2 HEX NUT
16 81-4641 1 EARTH STRAP
18 AR LOCTITE® 243™
20 327-5534 1 CLIP
21 8T-4189 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X20, GR8.8
24 8T-4121 4 WASHER, 10mm
101 329-3606 AR |BLACK PLUG
102 NSS 1 FRAME WELDMENT
103 435-1720 AR | CAP, (not shown)
216 397-3794 1 ENGINE FRAME
451-1810 Ref | COUNTERWEIGHT INSTALLATION, (TH414C-AUS), (not available to order, A
see items 301, 305, 309 & 310 for service)
430-7583 1 COUNTERWEIGHT, (TH414C-CE), (not available to order, see items 301 thru A
310 for service)
354-8551 1 COUNTERWEIGHT, (TH414C-AUS), (not available to order, see items 303, 304 B
& 306 thru 309 for service)
354-8578 1 COUNTERWEIGHT, (not available to order, see items 303, 304 & 306 thru 309 B
for service), (TH514C Before S/N MWC00386, TH417C Before
S/N RRJ00240)
469-2355 1 COUNTERWEIGHT, (not available to order, see items 303, 304 & 306 thru 309 A
for service), (TH514C S/N MWCO00386 & After)
478-1636 1 COUNTERWEIGHT, (not available to order, see items 303, 304 & 306 thru 309 A
for service), (TH417C S/N RRJ00240 & After)
301 7X-2557 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M16X140, GR8.8, (torque to 241 Nm/178 Ib-ft)
302 6C-8647 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M16X170, GR8.8
303 8T-6381 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M20X120, GR10.9
304 6V-7742 2 HEX NUT, M20X2.5, GR10
305 9X-8257 4 WASHER, 16MM
9X-8257 2 WASHER, 16MM, (TH414C-AUS)
306 329-7279 2 WASHER, 20MM
307 209-4899 1 COUNTERWEIGHT, (TH414C-CE)
346-0763 1 COUNTERWEIGHT, (TH414C-AUS)
346-0764 1 COUNTERWEIGHT, (TH514C Before S/N MWC00386, TH417C Before
S/N RRJ00240)
469-2328 1 COUNTERWEIGHT, (TH514C S/N MWC00386 & After)
477-9911 1 COUNTERWEIGHT, (TH417C S/N RRJ00240 & After)
1-4 TH414C, TH514C, TH417C 31200729




FRAME & ATTACHING PARTS

Figure 1-1 Frame & Attaching Parts (Continued)

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
308 8T-5439 2 WASHER
309 AR LOCTITE® 243™
310 399-7783 2 COUNTERWEIGHT PLATE
323-7408 Ref | MIRROR INSTALLATION, (TH414C & TH514C), (not available to order, see H
items 401 thru 413 for service)
361-8838 Ref | MIRROR INSTALLATION, (TH417C), (not available to order, see items 401 thru F
406, 408, 410 & 503 thru 523)
401 8T-4971 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M6C30, GR8.8
402 8T-4136 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X25, GR8.8, (TH414C & TH514C)
8T-4136 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X25, GR8.8, (TH417C)
404 8T-4205 2 WASHER, 6mm
405 8T-4121 3 WASHER, 10mm, (TH414C & TH514C)
8T-4121 8 WASHER, 10mm, (TH417C)
406 336-7619 1 MIRROR, (includes items 451 thru 453), (TH414C & TH514C) C
336-7619 3 MIRROR, (includes items 451 thru 453), (TH417C) C
407 452-8395 1 BRACKET
408 AR LOCTITE® 243™
410 220-4049 1 MIRROR ARM
413 318-0434 1 REAR VIEW MIRROR INSTALL, (not available to order, see items 522 & 606 G
thru 611 for service)
451 3B-4503 2 |LOCKWASHER, #12
452 8T-0328 2 |WASHER
453 281-0791 2 |HEX SOCKET HD CAPSCREW
503 8T-4195 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X30, GR8.8
510 361-8840 1 MIRROR BRACKET
513 314-5568 1 LAMP BRACKET CAP
515 453-5743 1 MIRROR BRACKET
518 434-3614 1 REAR VIEW MIRROR
519 423-7345 1 MIRROR SUPPORT BRACKET
520 424-0725 1 CONVEX MIRROR
522 8T-4189 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X20, GR8.8, (torque to 28Nm/21 Ib-ft)
523 8T-4224 2 WASHER, 8mm
606 8T-4224 2 |WASHER, 8mm
607 AR |LOCTITE® 243™
608 424-0720 1 CONVEX MIRROR
609 424-0721 1 REAR VIEW MIRROR
610 423-7345 1 MIRROR SUPPORT BRACKET
611 424-0725 1 CONVEX MIRROR
327-1056 Ref |BOOM PROP INSTALLATION, (TH414C), (includes items 701 thru 707) A
327-1056 Ref |BOOM PROP INSTALLATION, (TH514C & TH417C), (includes 701 thru 707) A
701 329-3624 2 O-RING
702 326-2012 1 BOOM PROP BRACKET, (TH414C)
330-3671 1 BOOM PROP BRACKET, (TH514C & TH417C)
703 8T-4139 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X30, GR8.8
704 327-1059 2 WING BOLT, M8X40
705 471-2121 2 HEX NUT, M12X1.75
706 AR LOCTITE® 243™
31200729 TH414C, TH514C, TH417C 1-5



FRAME & ATTACHING PARTS

Figure 1-1 Frame & Attaching Parts (Continued)

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
707 327-1058 2 BOOM PROP MOUNT
802 8T-7547 8 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, (full thread), M8X30, GR8.8, (Germany - if equipped)
803 2 | WEDGE, (Germany - if equipped)
804 2 WEDGE HOLDER, (Germany - if equipped)
805 5C-7261 8 HEX NUT, M8X1.25, (Germany - if equipped)
808 8T-4224 16 | WASHER, 8mm, (Germany - if equipped)
814 2 |CABLE TIE DOWN, (Germany - if equipped)
815 8T-4200 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X186, (full thread), (Germany - if equipped)
1-6 TH414C, TH514C, TH417C 31200729
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Figure 1-1 Frame & Attaching Parts (Continued)

Item
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Qty.

Description

Rev.
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Figure 1-2 Covers
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FRAME & ATTACHING PARTS

Figure 1-2 Covers

Item Part Number Qty. Description Rev.
420-9611 AR | COVER PLATES INSTALLATION, (TH414C & TH514C), (not available to order, C
see items 1 thru 18, 120 & 121 for service)
420-9612 AR | COVER PLATES INSTALLATION, (TH417C), (not available to order, see items 1, A
3 thru 6 & 8 thru 120 for service)
1 112-2095 4 FLAT HD CAPSCREW, M6X20mm
2 8T-4908 2 HEX HD CAPCREW, M8X25, GR8.8, (TH414C & TH514C),
(torque to 28 Nm/21 Ib-ft)
8T-4908 4 HEX HD CAPCREW, M8X25, GR8.8, (TH417C), (torque to 28 Nm/21 Ib-ft)
3 8T-4137 6 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X20, GR8.8, (torque to 55 Nm/41 Ib-ft)
4 303-4779 8 HEX LOCK NUT, M6X1
5 309-3997 6 WASHER, 8mm, (TH414C & TH514C)
309-3997 4 WASHER, 8mm, (TH417C)
6 8T-4121 6 WASHER, 10mm
7 330-6891 8 RIPP WASHER, 6mm
8 323-7261 2 HINGE JOINT
9 4 SCREW, M6X40mm
10 214-0978 1 COVER
11 349-0554 1 FRONT COVER PLATE
12 323-5595 1 LATCH
13 323-5596 1 PAWL
14 316-1987 1 REAR HYDRAULICS PANEL
15 316-1992 1 SIDE HYDRAULICS PANEL
16 AR LOCTITE® 243™
17 316-2023 1 REAR HINGED PANEL
18 420-9609 1 FRONT HYDRAULICS PANEL, (TH414C & TH514C)
420-9610 1 FRONT HYDRAULICS PANEL, (TH417C)
102 8T-4200 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X16, GR8.8, (torque to 28 Nm/21 Ib-ft)
106 8T-4205 8 WASHER, 6mm
107 8T-4224 2 WASHER, 8mm
120 363-8939 2 SPACER
121 8T-4189 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X20, GR8.8, (torque to 11 Nm/8.11 Ib-ft)
396-6913 Ref | ENGINE ENCLOSURE INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 201 |
thru 228 for service), (TH414C S/N KEK00150& After, TH514C S/N
MWCO00150 & After, TH417C S/N RRJ00150 & After)
397-9234 Ref | ENGINE ENCLOSURE INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 201 J
thru 228 for service), (TH414C S/N RWWO00150& After, TH514C S/N
KKWO00150 & After, TH417C S/N RRW00150 & After)
201 8T-4189 8 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X20, GR8.8, (torque to 11 Nm/8.11 Ib-ft)
202 8T-4908 7 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X25, GR8.8, (torque to 11 Nm/8.11 Ib-ft)
203 8T-7547 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X30, GR8.8, (torque to 11 Nm/8.11 Ib-ft)
204 8T-4191 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X16, GR8.8, (torque to 55 Nm/40.56 Ib-ft)
205 8T-4136 9 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X25, GR8.8, (torque to 55 Nm/40.56 Ib-ft)
206 5C-7261 10 HEX NUT, M8X1.25, (torque to 11 Nm/8.11 Ib-ft)
207 8T-4133 2 HEX NUT, M10X1.5
208 420-9613 2 ZSB JOINT
209 8T-4224 4 WASHER, 8mm
210 8T-4121 4 WASHER, 10mm
211 AR LOCTITE® 243™
212 347-1639 1 GAS SPRING
31200729 TH414C, TH514C, TH417C 1-9



g FRAME & ATTACHING PARTS

Figure 1-2 Covers (Continued)

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.

213 394-1517 1 HOOD LATCH BRACKET

214 396-6908 1 REAR ENGINE ENCLOSURE COVER

215 394-2266 1 BASE PLATE ASSY

217 396-6912 1 HOOD, (TH414C S/N KEK00150& After, TH514C S/N MWC00150 & After,
TH417C S/N RRJ00150 & After)

396-6909 1 HOOD, (TH414C S/N RWW00150& After, TH514C S/N KKW00150 & After,

TH417C S/N RRW00150 & After)

218 416-8565 1 PLATE

219 467-9865 1 BASE PLATE

220 416-8567 1 GAS STRUT MOUNT BRACKET

221 428-9275 1 FRONT ENGINE ENCLOSURE COVER

222 8T-4195 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X30, GR8.8, (torque to 55 Nm/40.56 Ib-ft)

223 309-3997 28 WASHER, 8mm

224 116-8517 10 WASHER, 10mm

225 309-9184 1 HEX LOCK NUT, M8X1.25

227 430-4118 1 ADHESIVE FOAM SEAL

228 178-3336 2 RIPP NUT, 8mm

417-1223 Ref | TOOLBOX INSTALLATION, (if equipped), (not available to order, see items 301 B
thru 308 for service

301 8T-4189 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X20, GR8.8

302 454-6561 1 CLAMP

303 5C-7261 2 HEX NUT, M8X1.25, GR8

305 309-3997 5 WASHER, 8mm

306 AR LOCTITE® 243™

307 417-1225 1 TOOLBOX

308 417-1224 1 WING BOLT, M8

1-10 TH414C, TH514C, TH417C 31200729



FRAME & ATTACHING PARTS

Figure 1-2 Covers (Continued)

Item

Part Number

Qty.

Description

Rev.
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Figure 1-3 Outrigger Installation
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FRAME & ATTACHING PARTS

Figure 1-3 Outrigger Installation

Item Part Number Qty. Description Rev.
1 8T-4191 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X16, GR 8.8, (torque to 55 Nm)
11 437-0940 6 |GREASE FITTING, STRAIGHT

20 318-7323 4 |PIN

22 Ref |OUTRIGGER CYLINDER, (see Figure 9-6 for details)

31 Ref |HOSE ASSY, (see Figure 8-9 for details)

36 459-5341 2 | OUTRIGGER PAD WELDMENT

47 7X-0632 4 |HARD WASHER

50 454-4677 2 | OUTRIGGER LEG, (includes item 102)

57 AR |LOCTITE® 242™

69 8T-4121 4 | FLAT WASHER, 10mm

72 7X-2543 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X120, GR8.8, (torque to 55 Nm)

74 8T-0389 2 |HEX NUT, 10X1.5mm

77 326-7838 2 |PIN

102 318-7363 4 |BEARING

31200729 TH414C, TH514C, TH417C 1-13
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Figure 1-4 Licence Plate Lamp Installation
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FRAME & ATTACHING PARTS

Figure 1-4 Licence Plate Lamp Installation

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
320-9306 Ref |LICENSE PLATE LIGHT INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 1 B
thru 8 for service)

1 5C-9553 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M6X16, GR8.8

2 323-5642 1 LICENSE PLATE LIGHT
323-5649 1 REPLACEMENT BULB, 12V-5W

3 5C-2890 4 HEX NUT, M6X1

4 8T-4205 8 WASHER, 6mm

5 320-9289 1 PLATE MOUNT

6 303-4777 2 HEX NUT, M5X0.8

7 309-3996 2 WASHER, 5mm

8 AR LOCTITE® 242™

31200729 TH414C, TH514C, TH417C 1-15
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Figure 1-5 Hitches
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FRAME & ATTACHING PARTS

Figure 1-5 Hitches

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
211-2381 1 RETRIEVAL HITCH, (if equipped), (includes items 1 thru 6) C
1 166-1880 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M20X2.5
2 174-2844 1 RING PIN
3 211-9462 1 PIN
4 8T-4123 4 HARD WASHER
5 8T-4131 2 HEX NUT, M20X2.5
6 210-5870 1 RETRIEVAL PLATE
31200729 TH414C, TH514C, TH417C 117
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Figure 2-1 Boom Installation
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BOOM

Figure 2-1 Boom Installation

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
479-2440 1 BOOM ASSY COMPONENTS, (includes items 1 thru 18) E
1 BOOM ASSY COMPONENTS, (if equipped for platform), (includes items 1 D
thru 18)
1 Ref TILT CYLINDER & MOUNTING HARDWARE, (see Figure 9-3 for details)
2 328-9688 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X14, GR8.8, (torque to 55 Nm/41 |b-ft)
4 437-0940 1 GREASE FITTING
9 318-7324 1 PIN
10 7X-0632 1 WASHER
11 Ref QUICK COUPLER, (see Figure 2-8 for details)
12 AR LOCTITE® 242™
13 Ref TILT CYLINDER HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS, (see Figure 8-7 for details)
14 316-5553 AR SHIM, 72X110X0.5
15 316-5554 AR SHIM, 72X110X1
16 AR CAT MULTIPURPOSE GREASE - NLGI GRADE 2
18 442-2276 1 BOOM ASSY, (includes items 102 thru 123) G
442-4169 1 BOOM ASSY, (if equipped for platform), (includes items 102 thru 123) F
102 7X-2534 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M6X50, GR8.8
103 5C-9553 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M6X16, GR8.8
104 5C-2890 16 HEX NUT, M6X1
107 8T-4205 AR WASHER, 6mm
113 339-6358 2 BRUSH SEAL
114 339-8781 2 SPACER PLATE
115 339-8782 2 SLEEVE
118 Ref BOOM HARNESS, (see Figure 10-11 for details)
120 Ref FIRST BOOM SECTION, (see Figure 2-2 for details)
121 Ref HYDRAULIC LINES
TILT HYDRAULICS, (see Figure 8-7 for details)
AUXILIARY BOOM HYDRAULICS, (see Figure 8-8 for details)
EXTEND/RETRACT HYDRAULICS, (see Figure 8-6 for details)
122 Ref SECOND BOOM SECTION, (see Figure 2-3 for details)
123 Ref THIRD BOOM SECTION, (see Figure 2-4 for details)
151 Ref EXTEND CHAINS, (not shown), (see Figure 2-6 for details)
152 Ref RETRACT CHAINS, (not shown), (see Figure 2-7 for details)
242 Ref |EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER, (see Figure 8-6 for details)
307 8T-4137 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X20, GR8.8
323 AR | CAT MOLYBDENUM PASTE
338 7X-0632 1 WASHER
352 AR | LOCTITE® 242™
358 316-5553 AR | SHIM, 72X110X0.5
359 316-5554 AR | SHIM, 72X110X1
360 326-7841 1 PIN
409 318-7351 2 |BUSHING
501 Ref | COMPENSATION CYLINDER & MOUNTING HARDWARE,
(see Figure 9-4 for details)
502 Ref |LIFT CYLINDER & MOUNTING HARDWARE, (see Figure 9-1 for details)
31200729 TH414C, TH514C, TH417C 2-3
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Figure 2-1 Boom Installation
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BOOM

Figure 2-1 Boom Installation

Item Part Number Qty. Description Rev.
417-5029 1 BOOM ASSY COMPONENTS, (TOP - MOUNT COUPLERS), (includes items 2 D
thru 20)
417-5030 1 BOOM ASSY COMPONENTS, (TOP - MOUNT COUPLERS), (if equipped for C
platform), (includes items 2 thru 20)
417-5027 1 BOOM ASSY COMPONENTS, (MID - MOUNT COUPLERS), (includes items 2 E
thru 20)
417-5028 1 BOOM ASSY COMPONENTS, (MID - MOUNT COUPLERS), (if equipped for D
platform), (includes items 2 thru 20)
2 328-9688 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X14, GR8.8
4 437-0940 2 GREASE FITTING
10 318-7324 1 PIN
11 7X-0632 2 WASHER
12 316-5526 1 COUPLING WELDMENT, (TOP - MOUNT COUPLERS), (Before S/N
RRJ00254, Before S/N RRW00317)
479-8959 1 COUPLING WELDMENT, (TOP - MOUNT COUPLERS), (S/N RRJ00254 &
After, S/N RRW00317 & After)
384-3142 1 COUPLING WELDMENT, (MID - MOUNT COUPLERS), (Before S/N
RRJ00254, Before S/N RRW00317)
479-8958 1 COUPLING WELDMENT, (MID - MOUNT COUPLERS), (S/N RRJ00254 &
After, S/N RRW00317 & After)
13 AR LOCTITE® 243™
14 316-5553 AR SHIM, 72X110X0.5mm
15 316-5554 AR SHIM, 72X110X1.0mm
16 AR LITHIUM GREASE
19 417-4110 1 BOOM ASSY, (includes items 101 thru 143) F
417-4121 1 BOOM ASSY, (if equipped for platform), (includes items 101 thru 145, 241 & G
304)
20 Ref TILT CYLINDER & ATTACHING HARDWARE, (see Figure 9-3 for details)
101 AR | LOCTITE® 242™
AR |LOCTITE® 454™, (if equipped for platform)
102 5C-9553 2 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, M6X16, GR8.8
5C-9553 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, M6X16, GR8.8, (if equipped for platform)
103 8T-4196 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X35, GR8.8
104 8T-4186 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X40, GR8.8
106 358-2592 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X50, GR8.8
113 5C-2890 2 |HEX NUT, M6X1
114 303-4781 2 |HEX NUT, M12X1.75
115 445-0298 1 RUBBER PAD
123 352-2638 4 | CAPSCREW, M6X16
124 4 | SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, M6X45
125 348-1612 4 | WASHER
127 303-4787 4 | SPRING LOCKWASHER, 6mm
129 352-2654 2 |HOSE CLAMP
130 348-1614 1 CABLE GUIDE BRACKET
132 Ref |EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER & ATTACHING HARDWARE,
(see Figure 9-2 for details)
133 Ref |FIRST BOOM SECTION, (see Figure 2-2 for details)
134 Ref |EXTEND/RETRACT HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS, (see Figure 8-6 for details)
135 348-1647 1 CABLE GUIDE BRACKET
136 348-1648 1 CLAMP HOLDER PLATE
31200729 TH414C, TH514C, TH417C 2-5



BOOM

Figure 2-1 Boom Installation (Continued)

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
138 356-3879 2 | PLUG, (not shown)
140 445-0301 1 BRACKET
141 Ref |FOURTH BOOM SECTION, (see Figure 2-5 for details)
142 Ref | SECOND BOOM SECTION, (see Figure 2-3 for details)
143 Ref | THIRD BOOM SECTION, (see Figure 2-4 for details)
144 8T-4205 2 WASHER, 6mm
145 417-5745 1 BRACKET COVER
241 364-2747 2 | PROXIMITY SENSOR
1 CONNECTOR
222-8880 1 TERMINAL
217-5892 1 SEAL PLUG
301 Ref |BOOM EXTENSION HARNESS, (see Figure 10-11 for details)
302 Ref | EXTEND CHAINS, (see Figure 2-6 for details)
303 Ref | RETRACT CHAINS, (see Figure 2-7 for details)
304 356-3881 1 BOOM EXTEND LIMIT HARNESS
403 8T-4170 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M20X150, GR10.9
425 6V-7688 1 HEX NUT, M20X2.5
464 348-1639 AR |[SHIM
465 348-1640 AR |SHIM
475 424-3407 1 PIN
2-6 TH414C, TH514C, TH417C 31200729



Figure 2-1 Boom Installation (Continued)
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Figure 2-1 Boom Installation
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BOOM

Figure 2-1 Boom Installation

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
427-9849 1 BOOM ASSY COMPONENTS, (includes items 1 thru 18) D
427-9848 1 BOOM ASSY COMPONENTS, (if equipped for platform), C
(includes items 1 thru 18)
1 330-4259 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X170, GR8.8
2 328-9688 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X14, GR8.8
4 437-0940 1 GREASE FITTING
6 471-2121 2 HEX NUT, M12X1.75
7 8T-4223 2 WASHER, 12mm
9 318-7324 1 PIN
10 7X-0632 1 WASHER
11 316-5526 1 COUPLING WELDMENT, (Before S/N MWC00536, Before S/N KKW00198)
11 479-8959 1 COUPLING WELDMENT, (S/N MWCO00536 & After, S/N KKW00198 & After)
12 AR LOCTITE® 242™
14 316-5553 AR SHIM, 72x110x0.5
15 316-5554 AR SHIM, 72X110X1
16 AR LITHIUM GREASE
17 Ref TILT CYLINDER & MOUNTING HARDWARE, (see Figure 9-3 for details)
18 427-9847 1 BOOM ASSY, (includes items 110 thru 119) F
427-9846 1 BOOM ASSY, (if equipped for platform), (includes items 110 thru 119) D
110 Ref EXTEND/RETRACTHYDRAULICS, (not shown), (see Figure 8-6 for details)
115 Ref BOOM HARNESS, (see Figure 10-11 for details)
117 Ref FIRST BOOM SECTION, (see Figure 2-2 for details)
118 Ref SECOND BOOM SECTION, (see Figure 2-3 for details)
119 Ref THIRD BOOM SECTION, (see Figure 2-4 for details)
209 337-6269 1 LEFT FENDER
218 Ref |EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER & ATTACHING PARTS,
(see Figure 9-2 for details)
241 8T-4189 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X20, GR8.8
242 8T-4224 4 | WASHER, 8mm
243 351-1589 1 RIGHT FENDER
307 297-7103 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X20, GR8.8
324 AR |MOLY PASTE LUBRICANT
338 7X-0632 1 WASHER
347 AR |LOCTITE® 242™
352 316-5553 AR | SHIM
353 316-5554 AR |[SHIM
357 326-7841 1 PIN
31200729 TH414C, TH514C, TH417C 2-9
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Figure 2-2 First Boom Section Assembly

2-10

Note:

TH414C

PAP34830

Wear Pad Shimming:

Whenever a shim is used with a pad, a spacer with holes must be inserted between pad and shim.

The wear pad or wear pad insert must not sit directly on the slotted surface of shims.

Add wear pad shims and spacers as required to shim boom to maintain a total minimum gap of 0,5 to 1,5 mm (0.02 to
0.05 in) in both horizontal and vertical directions.

Wear pad bolts require one hardened washer. However, up to (2) hardened washers may be used except where noted
otherwise. Under no circumstances should more than (2) hardened washers ever be used.

The length of pad bolts depends on the number of the shims used. The bolt cannot extend past chamfer on wear
pad.

Add Lithium Grease to all wear pads and all wear pad slide pathways. If applicable, this includes all pad grease
fittings at the rear of boom.

TH414C, TH514C, TH417C
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BOOM

Figure 2-2 First Boom Section Assembly

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
417-2199 1 FIRST BOOM SECTION ASSY, (includes all items) D

1 8T-1158 4 SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, M8X20
2 323-7250 4 WEAR PAD
3 329-3672 2 WEAR PAD
4 316-5499 1 WELDMENT
5 320-9274 2 WEAR PAD SUPPORT
6 089-7342 AR SPACER, 50X198X0.75mm
7 089-7343 AR SPACER, 50X198X1.5mm
8 9X-2040 AR TORX HD CAPSCREW, M10X25, GR8.8, (torque to 55 Nm/41 Ib-ft)
9 318-7351 2 BUSHING

11 316-5535 2 WEAR PAD

12 316-5536 2 WEAR PAD

13 316-5540 AR SPACER, 50X198X0.75mm

14 316-5541 AR SPACER, 50X198X1.5mm

15 337-5000 4 TORX HD CAPSCREW, M12X25, (torque to 100 Nm/74 Ib-ft)

16 241-1830 4 TORX HD CAPSCREW, M12X45, (torque to 100 Nm/74 Ib-ft)

17 398-9126 AR WASHER, 10mm

18 7X-0622 AR WASHER, 12mm

19 172-5291 AR TORX HD CAPSCREW, M10X30, (torque to 100 Nm/74 Ib-ft)

101 AR |LOCTITE® 243™

230 329-3671 AR | SHIM, 50X160X2.0mm

31200729 TH414C, TH514C, TH417C 2-11
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Figure 2-2 First Boom Section Assembly
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BOOM

Figure 2-2 First Boom Section Assembly

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
348-1616 1 FIRST BOOM SECTION ASSY, (includes all items) M
1 9X-2480 10 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X40,GR8.8
2 8T-4195 8 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X30, GR8.8, (as required)
3 8T-4196 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X35, GR8.8
4 8T-4139 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X30, GR8.8
5 352-2625 10 CLAMP ASSY
6 352-2626 2 CHAIN CLEVIS
7 352-2628 2 CHAIN CLEVIS
8 437-0940 2 GREASE FITTING
9 8T-4001 4 HEX NUT, M24X3
10 352-2630 2 PIN
11 095-0919 4 RETAINING RING
12 358-2591 4 HEX HD SOCKET SCREW, M8X12
13 4 HEX HD SOCKET SCREW, M12X30, (as required)
14 6V-8200 AR HEX HD SOCKET SCREW, M12X35
15 170-8553 AR HEX HD SOCKET SCREW, M12X40
16 352-2650 AR SHIM, 3X50X200mm
17 323-7244 2 WEAR PAD, 15X70X200mm
18 348-1612 8 WASHER, M12
19 8T-4121 8 WASHER, M10
20 323-7250 4 WEAR PAD, 15X50X200mm
21 352-2653 2 WEAR PAD
22 353-3577 6 SHIM, 1X50X200mm, (as required)
23 353-3579 2 BUSHING, 80X2.5X80mm
24 353-3580 AR SHIM, 2X50X200mm
25 AR LOCTITE® 243™
26 351-7203 1 BOOM WELDMENT
27 Ref PIPE ASSY, (see Figure 8-7 for details)
28 Ref PIPE ASSY, (see Figure 8-7 for details)
29 Ref PIPE ASSY, (see Figure 8-8 for details)
30 Ref PIPE ASSY, (see Figure 8-8 for details)
31 348-1631 2 WEAR PAD, 16X50X160
31200729 TH414C, TH514C, TH417C 2-13
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Figure 2-2 First Boom Section Assembly
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Figure 2-2 First Boom Section Assembly

BOOM

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
391-7930 1 FIRST BOOM SECTION ASSY, (includes items 1 thru 16) B
1 8T-1158 4 SOCKET HD SCREW, M8X20
2 323-7250 6 WEAR PAD
3 323-7252 2 SHIM
4 357-7889 AR SHIM
5 357-7890 AR SHIM, 50X200X.5
6 329-3672 2 WEAR PAD
7 089-7343 6 SHIM
8 9X-2040 AR TRUSS HD SCREW, M10X25, GR8.8
9 318-7351 2 BEARING
10 AR LOCTITE® 243™
11 316-5536 2 WEAR PAD
12 320-9293 1 BOOM WELDMENT
13 337-8663 4 TORX HD SCREW, M12X30, GR8.8
14 398-9126 AR WASHER, 10mm
15 7X-0622 AR WASHER, 12mm
16 172-5291 AR TORX HD CAPSCREW, M10X30, GR8.8, (torque to 55 Nm/41 Ib-ft)
130 329-3671 AR | SHIM, 50X160X2.0mm
31200729 TH414C, TH514C, TH417C 2-15
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Figure 2-3 Second Boom Section Assembly

TH414C

2-16

Note:

PZ8390

Wear Pad Shimming:

Whenever a shim is used with a pad, a spacer with holes must be inserted between pad and shim.

The wear pad or wear pad insert must not sit directly on the slotted surface of shims.

Add wear pad shims and spacers as required to shim boom to maintain a total minimum gap of 0,5 to 1,5 mm (0.02 to
0.05 in) in both horizontal and vertical directions.

Wear pad bolts require one hardened washer. However, up to (2) hardened washers may be used except where noted
otherwise. Under no circumstances should more than (2) hardened washers ever be used.

The length of pad bolts depends on the number of the shims used. The bolt cannot extend past chamfer on wear
pad.

Add Lithium Grease to all wear pads and all wear pad slide pathways. If applicable, this includes all pad grease
fittings at the rear of boom.

TH414C, TH514C, TH417C 31200729



BOOM

Figure 2-3 Second Boom Section Assembly

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
451-9555 1 SECOND BOOM SECTION ASSY, (includes all items) B
1 Ref EXTEND CHAIN COMPONENTS, (see Figure 2-6 for details)
3 8T-4139 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X30, GR8.8
4 Ref RETRACT CHAIN COMPONENTS, (see Figure 2-7 for details)
6 329-3773 2 WEAR PAD
8 323-7250 8 WEAR PAD
9 089-7342 AR SPACER, 50X198X0.75mm
10 089-7343 AR SPACER, 50X198X1.5mm
11 9X-2040 3 TORX HD CAPSCREW, M10X25, GR8.8, (torque to 55 Nm/41 Ib-ft)
12 9X-2041 AR TORX HD CAPSCREW, M10X20, GR8.8, (torque to 55 Nm/41 Ib-ft)
19 316-5535 4 WEAR PAD
20 316-5540 AR SPACER, 50X198X0.75mm
21 316-5541 AR SPACER, 50X198X1.5mm
23 336-6930 AR SHIM, 31X200X0.75mm
24 337-5000 4 TORX HD CAPSCREW, M12X25, (torque to 100 Nm/74 |b-ft)
25 241-1830 4 TORX HD CAPSCREW, M12X45, (torque to 100 Nm/74 Ib-ft)
26 398-9126 AR WASHER, 10mm
27 7X-0622 AR WASHER, 12mm
28 426-3996 AR SPACER, 31X200X1.5mm
29 399-7813 1 WELDMENT
101 AR LOCTITE® 243™
31200729 TH414C, TH514C, TH417C 2-17
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Figure 2-3 Second Boom Section Assembly
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BOOM

Figure 2-3 Second Boom Section Assembly

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
1 SECOND BOOM SECTION ASSY, (includes all items) B
1 AR LOCTITE® 242™
2 442-9828 2 BEARING, 45X50X40mm
3 442-9829 4 BEARING, 45X50X30mm
4 297-7103 10 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X20, GR8.8
5 8T-4136 10 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X25, GR8.8
6 8T-4195 6 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X30, GR8.8
7 8T-4196 6 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X35, GR8.8
8 8T-4179 8 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X20, GR8.8
9 8T-4192 8 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X25, GR8.8
10 8T-4139 12 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X30, GR8.8
11 352-2626 1 CHAIN CLEVIS
12 352-2629 2 CHAIN CLEVIS
13 437-0940 2 GREASE FITTING, STRAIGHT
14 5W-3656 2 GREASE FITTING, 90 DEGREES
15 8T-4131 4 HEX NUT, M20X2.5
16 352-2630 1 PIN
17 352-2631 2 PIN
18 352-2632 2 PIN
19 352-2635 2 PULLEY SHEAVE
20 352-2637 2 RETRACT PULLEY
21 095-0919 2 RETAINING RING
22 352-2639 8 WIPER SEAL, 45X60X7.5mm
23 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X30
24 6V-8200 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X35
25 352-2640 2 SHIM, 2X70X200mm
26 352-2642 6 SHIM, 2X60X200mm
27 352-2643 AR SHIM, 3X70X200mm
28 352-2642 2 SHIM, 2X60X200mm
29 352-2644 2 SHIM, 4X70X200mm
30 352-2647 2 SHIM, 1X60X200mm
31 352-2648 2 SHIM, 3X60X200mm
32 352-2649 2 SHIM, 4X60X200mm
33 352-2650 8 SHIM, 3X50X200mm
34 442-9831 4 PIN STOP PLATE
35 323-7244 4 WEAR PAD,15X70X200mm
36 352-2651 1 WEAR PAD, 45X60X200mm
37 442-0629 1 WEAR PAD, 45X60X200mm
38 329-3773 2 WEAR PAD, 39X31X200mm
39 348-1612 16 WASHER, M12
40 352-2652 8 WASHER
41 8T-4121 16 WASHER, 10mm
42 323-7250 8 WEAR PAD, 15X50X200mm
43 353-3576 2 SPACER, 2X70X200mm
44 353-3577 8 SHIM, 1X50X200mm
45 353-3578 2 SHIM, 1X70X200mm
46 4 LENS HD SCREW, M12X20
47 353-3580 8 SHIM, 2X50X200mm
48 1 SECOND SECTION BOOM WELDMENT
31200729 TH414C, TH514C, TH417C 2-19
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Figure 2-3 Second Boom Section Assembly (Continued)

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
49 Ref BOOM DECALS INSTALLTION, (see Figure 11-2 for details)
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Figure 2-3 Second Boom Section Assembly (Continued)
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Figure 2-3 Second Boom Section Assembly
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Figure 2-3 Second Boom Section Assembly

BOOM

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
450-9461 1 SECOND BOOM SECTION ASSY, (includes all items) C
1 8T-4139 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X30, GR8.8
2 323-7244 2 WEAR PAD
3 323-7245 2 WEAR PAD
4 323-7250 10 WEAR PAD
5 323-7252 2 SHIM, 1.5X70X200MM
6 357-7889 AR SHIM, 70X200
7 357-7890 AR SHIM, 50X200X.5
8 089-7343 10 SHIM, 1.5mm
9 9X-2040 AR TRUSS HD SCREW, M10X25
10 316-5541 2 SHIM, 198X50X1.5MM
11 337-5000 AR TORX HD CAPSCREW, M12X25, (torque to 90 Nm/66 Ib-ft)
12 172-5291 AR TORX HD CAPSCREW, M10X30, GR8.8, (torque to 55 Nm/41 Ib-ft)
13 337-8663 AR TORX HD SCREW, M12X30, GR8.8
14 398-9126 AR WASHER, 10mm
15 7X-0622 AR WASHER, 12mm
16 399-7814 1 BOOM WELDMENT
17 Ref BOOM DECALS INSTALLTION, (see Figure 11-2 for details)
18 AR LOCTITE® 243™
19 AR MULTIPURPOSE GREASE - NLGI Grade 2
31200729 TH414C, TH514C, TH417C 2-23
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Figure 2-4 Third Boom Section Assembly

TH414C

PZ8480

Note: Wear Pad Shimming:
Whenever a shim is used with a pad, a spacer with holes must be inserted between pad and shim.
The wear pad or wear pad insert must not sit directly on the slotted surface of shims.
Add wear pad shims and spacers as required to shim boom to maintain a total minimum gap of 0,5 to 1,5 mm (0.02 to
0.05 in) in both horizontal and vertical directions.
Wear pad bolts require one hardened washer. However, up to (2) hardened washers may be used except where noted
otherwise. Under no circumstances should more than (2) hardened washers ever be used.
The length of pad bolts depends on the number of the shims used. The bolt cannot extend past chamfer on wear
pad.
Add Lithium Grease to all wear pads and all wear pad slide pathways. If applicable, this includes all pad grease
fittings at the rear of boom.
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Figure 2-4 Third Boom Section Assembly

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
442-2275 1 | THIRD BOOM SECTION ASSY, (includes items 1 thru 15), (Before SN C
KEKO00326)
1 | THIRD BOOM SECTION ASSY, (includes items 1 thru 15), (SN KEK00326 & B
After)
1 323-7250 4 WEAR PAD
2 089-7342 AR SPACER, 50X198X0.75mm
3 089-7343 AR SPACER, 50X198X1.5mm
4 9X-2040 AR TORX HD CAPSCREW, M10X25, GR8.8, (torque to 55 Nm/41 Ib-ft)
5 9X-2041 AR TORX HD CAPSCREW, M10X20, GR8.8, (torque to 55 Nm/41 Ib-ft)
6 318-7351 2 BUSHING
7 316-5535 2 WEAR PAD
8 325-5659 1 BRACKET
9 337-5000 4 TORX HD CAPSCREW, M12X25, (torque to 90 Nm/66 Ib-ft)
10 172-5291 AR TORX HD CAPSCREW, M10X30, GR8.8, (torque to 55 Nm/41 Ib-ft)
11 9X-2039 AR TORX HD CAPSCREW, M10X35 GR8.8, (torque to 55 Nm/41 Ib-ft)
12 438-9119 2 BOX SECTION PLATE, (Before SN KEK00326)
12 488-5892 2 CONDUIT HOSE, (SN KEK00326 & After)
13 398-9126 AR WASHER, 10mm
14 7X-0622 AR WASHER, 12mm
15 399-7810 1 WELDMENT, (Before SN KEK00326)
15 1 WELDMENT, (SN KEK00326 & After)
101 AR | LOCTITE® 243™
31200729 TH414C, TH514C, TH417C 2-25
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Figure 2-4 Third Boom Section Assembly
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Figure 2-4 Third Boom Section Assembly

BOOM

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
1 | THIRD BOOM SECTION ASSY, (includes all items) A
1 AR LOCTITE® 242™
2 442-9828 3 BEARING, 45X50X40mm
3 297-7103 8 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X20, GR8.8
4 8T-4137 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X22, GR8.8
5 8T-4136 12 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X25, GR8.8
6 8T-4196 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X35, GR8.8
7 312-3285 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X40, GR8.8
8 8T-4179 8 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X20, GR8.8
9 8T-4192 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X25, GR8.8
10 8T-4139 12 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X30, GR8.8
11 297-7107 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X35, GR8.8
12 421-3862 2 CHAIN CLEVIS
13 352-2627 2 CHAIN CLEVIS
14 437-0940 1 GREASE FITTING, STRAIGHT
15 5W-3656 1 GREASE FITTING, 90 DEGREES
16 8T-4131 4 HEX NUT, M20X2.5
17 352-2631 1 PIN
18 352-2633 2 PIN
19 352-2634 1 PIN
20 352-2636 1 SHEAVE PULLEY
21 352-2637 1 RETRACT PULLEY
22 095-0919 4 RETAINING RING
23 352-2639 4 WIPER SEAL, 45X60X7.5mm
24 352-2640 4 SHIM, 2X70X200mm
25 352-2641 10 SHIM, 4X50X200mm
26 352-2644 4 SHIM, 4X70X200mm
27 352-2645 2 SHIM, 3X70X200mm
28 352-2646 2 SHIM, 4X70X200mm
29 352-2650 14 SHIM, 3X50X200mm
30 442-9831 2 PIN STOP PLATE
31 323-7244 2 WEAR PAD, 15X70X200mm
32 323-7245 2 WEAR PAD, 39X45X200mm
33 348-1612 16 WASHER, M12
34 352-2652 4 WASHER
35 8T-4121 16 WASHER, M10
36 323-7250 8 WEAR PAD, 15X50X200mm
37 352-2653 2 SLIDING PAD
38 353-3576 2 SHIM, 2X70X200mm
39 353-3577 10 SHIM, 1X50X200mm
40 353-3578 2 SHIM, 1X70X200mm
41 353-3580 6 SHIM, 2X50X200mm
42 352-2655 2 WEAR PAD, 16X70X200mm
43 454-0490 1 THIRD SECTION BOOM WELDMENT
31200729 TH414C, TH514C, TH417C 2-27
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Figure 2-4 Third Boom Section Assembly

TH514C

DETAILA

DETAILB

ART_1001133478-B

TH414C, TH514C, TH417C 31200729

2-28



BOOM

Figure 2-4 Third Boom Section Assembly

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
450-9460 1 | THIRD BOOM SECTION ASSY, (includes items 1 thru 15) B
1 323-7244 2 WEAR PAD
2 323-7250 6 WEAR PAD
3 323-7252 AR SHIM, 1.5X70X200mm
4 323-7263 AR SHIM, 0.5X70X200mm
5 089-7342 AR SHIM
6 089-7343 AR SHIM
7 9X-2040 AR TORX HD CAPSCREW, M10X25, GR8.8, (torque to 55 Nm/41 Ib-ft)
8 9X-2041 AR BUTTON HD CAPSCREW, M10X20
9 318-7351 2 BEARING
10 337-8663 AR TORX HD SCREW, M12X30, GR8.8
11 451-4305 AR TORX HD SCREW, M12X35, GR8.8
12 398-9126 AR WASHER, 10mm
13 7X-0622 AR WASHER, 12mm
14 488-5889 2 CONDUIT, HOSES
15 399-7811 1 BOOM WELDMENT
31200729 TH414C, TH514C, TH417C 2-29
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Figure 2-5 Fourth Boom Section Assembly
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Figure 2-5 Fourth Boom Section Assembly

BOOM

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
1 FOURTH BOOM SECTION ASSY, (includes all items) B
1 297-7103 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X20, GR8.8
2 8T-4136 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X25, GR8.8
3 8T-4179 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X20, GR8.8
4 8T-4192 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X25, GR8.8
5 352-2626 2 CHAIN CLEVIS
6 352-2629 1 CHAIN CLEVIS
7 8T-4131 2 HEX NUT, M20X2.5
8 439-2642 1 PIN
9 095-0919 2 RETAINING RING
10 352-2640 AR SHIM, 2X70X200mm
11 352-2641 AR SHIM, 4X50X200mm
12 352-2644 AR SHIM, 4X70X200mm
13 352-2645 AR SHIM, 3X70X200mm
14 352-2646 AR SHIM, 4X70X200mm
15 352-2650 AR SHIM, 3X50X200mm
16 323-7245 2 WEAR PAD, 39X45X200mm
17 348-1612 AR WASHER, 12mm
18 8T-4121 AR WASHER, 10mm
19 323-7250 4 WEAR PAD, 15X50X200mm
20 353-3576 AR SHIM, 2X70X200mm
21 353-3577 4 SHIM, 1X50X200mm, (as required)
22 353-3578 2 SHIM, 1X70X200mm, (as required)
23 318-7351 2 BEARING, 70X50mm
24 352-2655 2 WEAR PAD, 16X70X200mm
25 AR LOCTITE® 243™
26 AR MULTIPURPOSE GREASE - NLGI GRADE 2
27 399-7812 1 FOURTH SECTION BOOM WELDMENT
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Figure 2-6 Extend Chains
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Figure 2-6 Extend Chains

BOOM

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
1 439-1696 2 | CIRCLIP
5 8T-4131 4 HEX NUT, M20X2.5
6 323-7225 4 |PIN
8 8T-4224 4 | WASHER, 8mm
10 320-9314 2 |PIN
12 339-5886 2 | CHAIN ASSEMBLY, (includes item 51) B
18 341-0962 1 BRACKET
19 341-0963 2 |SPACER
51 1 CLEVIS
101 323-7222 1 RETAINING RING
102 8T-4199 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X12, GR8.8, (torque to 28 Nm/21 Ib-ft)
105 328-9693 1 GREASE FITTING
107 8T-4224 2 WASHER, 8mm
113 316-5524 1 PULLEY
115 318-7361 1 PIN
117 318-7363 2 |BUSHING
122 316-5544 1 BRACKET
151 AR | LOCTITE® 243™
201 Ref | FIRST BOOM SECTION, (see Figure 2-2 for details)
202 Ref | SECOND BOOM SECTION, (see Figure 2-3 for details)
203 Ref |THIRD BOOM SECTION, (see Figure 2-4 for details)
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Figure 2-6 Extend Chains
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Figure 2-6 Extend Chains

BOOM

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
8 348-1600 2 |CHAIN
10 348-1602 2 |CHAIN
16 348-1604 4 |PIN
17 348-1605 4 |PIN
20 348-1608 8 | RETAINING RING
21 348-1609 8 | RETAINING RING
107 352-2628 2 |CLEVIS
109 8T-4001 4 |HEX NUT, M24X3
126 AR | LOCTITE® 243™
203 442-9829 4 | BUSHING
208 8T-4179 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X20, GR8.8, (torque to 97Nm/72 Ib-ft)
212 352-2629 2 |CLEVIS
213 437-0940 2 |GREASE FITTING
215 8T-4131 4 HEX NUT, M20X2.5
219 352-2635 2 |PULLEY
222 352-2639 4 | SEAL
234 442-9831 2 |PLATE
240 352-2652 4 | WASHER
302 442-9828 2 |BUSHING
308 8T-4179 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X20, GR8.8, (torque to 97 Nm/72 Ib-ft)
312 421-3862 2 |CLEVIS
314 437-0940 1 GREASE FITTING
318 352-2633 2 |PIN
319 352-2634 1 PIN
320 352-2636 1 PULLEY
322 095-0919 4 | RETAINING RING
323 352-2639 2 | SEAL
330 442-9831 1 PLATE
334 352-2652 2 |WASHER
405 352-2626 2 |CLEVIS
408 439-2642 1 PIN
409 095-0919 2 | RETAINING RING
501 Ref |FIRST BOOM SECTION, (see Figure 2-2 for details)
502 Ref |SECOND BOOM SECTION, (see Figure 2-3 for details)
503 Ref | THIRD BOOM SECTION, (see Figure 2-4 for details)
504 Ref |FOURTH BOOM SECTION, (see Figure 2-5 for details)
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Figure 2-7 Retract Chains
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Figure 2-7 Retract Chains

BOOM

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
5 8T-4131 4 HEX NUT, M20X2.5

13 339-5887 1 CHAIN ASSY, (includes item 51) B
51 339-5888 2 CLEVIS

101 323-7222 1 RETAINING RING

104 437-0940 1 GREASE FITTING

114 316-5525 1 PULLEY

116 318-7362 1 PIN

118 318-7364 2 |BUSHING

201 Ref | FIRST BOOM SECTION, (see Figure 2-2 for details)

202 Ref | SECOND BOOM SECTION, (see Figure 2-3 for details)

203 Ref |THIRD BOOM SECTION, (see Figure 2-4 for details)
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Figure 2-7 Retract Chains
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Figure 2-7 Retract Chains

BOOM

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
9 348-1601 2 |CHAIN
11 348-1603 1 CHAIN
16 348-1604 6 |PIN
20 348-1608 10 | RETAINING RING
106 352-2626 2 |CLEVIS
110 352-2630 2 PIN
111 095-0919 4 | RETAINING RING
125 AR |LOCTITE® 243™
202 442-9828 2 |BUSHING
211 352-2626 1 CLEVIS
214 5W-3656 2 | GREASE FITTING
216 352-2630 1 PIN
217 352-2631 2 PIN
220 352-2637 2 PULLEY
221 095-0919 2 RETAINING RING
222 352-2639 4 |SEAL
234 442-9831 2 PLATE
240 352-2652 4 | WASHER
246 4 |BUTTON HD CAPSCREW, M12X20
302 442-9828 1 BUSHING
308 8T-4179 2 HEX HD CAPSCRW, M12X20, GR8.8, (torque to 97 Nm/72 Ib-ft)
313 352-2627 2 |CLEVIS
315 5W-3656 1 GREASE FITTING
316 8T-4131 4 |HEX NUT, M20X2.5
317 352-2631 1 PIN
321 352-2637 1 PULLEY
323 352-2639 2 | SEAL
330 442-9831 1 PLATE
334 352-2652 2 | WASHER
406 352-2629 1 CLEVIS
407 8T-4131 2 HEX NUT, M20X2.5
501 Ref |FIRST BOOM SECTION, (see Figure 2-2 for details)
502 Ref | SECOND BOOM SECTION, (see Figure 2-3 for details)
503 Ref |THIRD BOOM SECTION, (see Figure 2-4 for details)
504 Ref |FOURTH BOOM SECTION, (see Figure 2-5 for details)
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Figure 2-8 Quick Coupler & Quick Disconnect Installation
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Figure 2-8 Quick Coupler & Quick Disconnect Installation (Continued)
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Figure 2-8 Quick Coupler & Quick Disconnect Installation

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
315-3641 Ref | MANUAL QUICK COUPLER INSTALLATION, (if equipped), J
(not available to order, see items 2 thru 9 for service)
2 459-6115 1 CHAIN
4 303-4790 1 RIPP BOLT, M6X10
5 315-3639 1 PIN
6 AR LOCTITE® 242™
7 AR MULTIPURPOSE GREASE - NLGI GRADE 2
9 3S5-2093 1 STRAP CABLE
318-2504 Ref |HYDRAULIC QUICK COUPLER INSTALLATION, (if equipped), (TH414C, M
TH514C), (not available to order, see items 101 thru 113 for service)
351-6704 Ref |HYDRAULIC QUICK COUPLER INSTALLATION, (if equipped), (TH417C), (not F
available to order, see items 101 thru 113 for service)
101 8T-4908 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X25, GR8.8
102 298-7356 2 ADAPTER, (includes o-ring)
103 8T-4224 2 WASHER, 8mm
104 335-3881 1 DIVERTER VALVE ASSY, (includes items 301 thru 312), (TH414C, TH514C) C
351-6697 1 DIVERTER VALVE ASSY, (includes items 301 thru 314), (TH417C) C
105 222-0315 1 CLAMP ASSY
6V-5218 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X1.25
106 477-5548 2 GROOQOVED PIN
107 477-5547 2 ROUND PIN
108 AR LOCTITE® 242™
109 479-8957 1 COVER PLATE
110 Ref QUICK COUPLER CYLINDER, (see Figure 9-7 for details)
111 327-5119 1 HOSE ASSY
112 315-4010 2 HOSE ASSY
113 327-5120 1 HOSE ASSY
301 148-8319 2 CONNECTOR ASSY, (includes o-rings), (TH414C, TH514C)
330-8325 2 CONNECTOR ASSY, (includes o-rings), (TH417C)
302 148-8345 2 CONNECTOR ASSY, (includes o-rings), (TH414C, TH514C)
298-0464 2 CONNECTOR ASSY, (includes o-rings), (TH417C)
303 153-2994 1 MALE COUPLING
304 153-2995 1 FEMALE COUPLING
305 211-9032 2 HARD WASHER
306 219-6331 1 ELBOW ASSY, (includes o-ring)
307 Ref DIVERTER VALVE, (see Figure 9-13 for details)
308 6V-8213 2 HEX SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, M8X70
309 347-1645 1 PLATE, (TH414C, TH514C)
310 206-1345 2 STRAP CABLE, (TH414C, TH514C)
311 Ref HYDRAULIC QUICK COUPLER SWITCH KEY, (not shown),
(see Figure 10-6 for details)
312 Ref SWITCH BODY, (not shown), (see Figure 10-6 for details)
313 AR LOCTITE® 243™, (TH417C)
314 Ref ELBOW, 90 DEGREES, (includes o-ring), (not shown), (TH417C),
(see Figure 8-8 for details)
325-7706 Ref | QUICK DISCONNECT INSTALLATION, (if equipped), (use with manual quick B
coupler), (not available to order, see items 401 thru 411 for service)
401 8T-4189 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X20, GR8.8
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Figure 2-8 Quick Coupler & Quick Disconnect Installation (Continued)

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
402 330-4258 2 NUT
403 5M-2894 2 WASHER, 8mm
404 153-2994 1 FEMALE COUPLING
405 153-2995 1 MALE COUPLING
406 190-5236 1 CONNECTOR, (includes o-rings)
407 330-4773 1 ELBOW, 45 DEGREES, (includes o-rings)
408 320-9322 1 BRACKET
409 327-5119 1 HOSE ASSY
410 327-5120 1 HOSE ASSY
411 AR LOCTITE® 242™
384-3725 Ref |HYDRAULIC COUPLER INSTALLATION, (MID - MOUNT), D
(if equipped), (not available to order, see items 401 thru 411 for service)
501 8T-4908 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X25, GR8.8
502 8T-4138 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M6X20, GR8.8
503 298-7356 2 ADAPTER, (includes o-ring)
504 8T-4205 2 WASHER, 6mm
505 8T-4224 2 BRACKET
506 222-0315 1 CLAMP
508 AR LOCTITE® 243™
509 479-8957 1 COVER PLATE
510 477-5547 2 PIN, ROUND
511 477-5548 2 PIN, GROOVED
513 351-6697 1 AUX VALVE INSTALLATION, (see Figure 9-21 for details)
514 367-6694 1 QUICK COUPLER CYLINDER, (see Figure 9-7 for details)
515 384-3710 1 PLATE
516 384-3721 2 HOSE
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Figure 3-1 Carriage Assembly
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ATTACHMENTS

Figure 3-1 Carriage Assembly (Continued)
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ATTACHMENTS

Figure 3-1 Carriage Assembly

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
326-2013 1 CARRIAGE, (Standard), (TH414C-CE & AUS, TH417C-CE & AUS, if F
equipped), (includes items 3 & 4)
326-2014 1 CARRIAGE, (Standard), (TH514C-CE, if equipped), (includes items 3 & 4), E
(TH514C-AUS S/N MWC00594 & After, S/N KKW00250 & After, if equipped)
351-2519 Ref | CARRIAGE, (Standard), (TH414C-AUS & TH417C-AUS, if equipped), (No C
longer available, see 1001101575 for replacement and service)
351-2518 1 CARRIAGE, (Standard), (TH514C-AUS, if equipped), (includes items 1 & 2), C
(TH514C-AUS Before S/N MWC00594, Before S/N KKW00250, if equipped)
301-9757 1 50 IN (1270 mm) CARRIAGE, (ANSI - TH514C, if equipped), (includes items C
151 thru 156)
301-9758 1 72 IN (1828 mm) CARRIAGE, (ANSI - TH514C, if equipped), (includes items C
151 thru 156)
1 NSS 1 S/N PLATE
2 NSS 4 TACK FASTENER
3 NSS 1 CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY, (includes items 101 thru 104) B
4 NSS 1 S/N PLATE, (not shown)
101 NSS 1 CARRIAGE WELDMENT
102 329-5277 4 SCREW
103 329-5283 2 COVER
104 1 SHAFT
151 303-4741 2 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X4, GR5
152 303-4782 2 | LOCKNUT, 5/8
153 303-4957 1 50 IN FORK PIN
303-4958 1 72 IN FORK PIN
154 303-4988 2 |COLLAR
155 NSS 1 WELDMENT
156 NSS 1 S/N PLATE
174-7731 1 CARRIAGE, (WIDE), (TH414C-CE, TH417C, TH514C-CE), (includes 203 thru C
208), (TH414C-AUS S/N KEK00410 & After, TH414C-AUS S/N RWW00213 &
After, TH417C-AUS S/N RRJ00254 & After, TH417C-AUS S/N RRW00366 &
After)
351-2521 1 CARRIAGE, (WIDE), (TH414C-AUS, TH417C-AUS), (includes 201, 202 & 206) C
(TH414C-AUS Before S/N KEK00410, TH414C-AUS Before S/N RWW00213,
TH417C-AUS Before S/N RRJ00254, TH417C-AUS Before S/N RRW00366)
201 NSS 1 S/N PLATE
202 NSS 4 TACK FASTENER
203 6V-9189 4 LOCKNUT, M8X1.25
204 7X-2538 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 8X1.25mm
205 084-4230 2 SHAFT
206 NSS 1 CARRIAGE WELDMENT
207 081-6113 4 COLLAR
208 NSS 1 S/N PLATE
325-5071 1 FORK RETENTION BRACKETS, (if equipped), (not available in Germany), F
(includes items 301 thru 306)
301 339-8840 2 RETAINING RING
302 417-8273 2 BRACKET
303 8T-4184 2 BOLT, M12X45
304 309-2979 4 HARD WASHER
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Figure 3-1 Carriage Assembly

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
305 471-2121 2 NUT
306 326-1976 2 PIN
325-5104 Ref | FORK RETENTION BRACKETS, (if equipped), (Germany), |
(includes items 401 thru 406)
401 312-3338 2 SPLIT PIN
402 453-5783 2 BRACKET
403 8T-4184 2 BOLT, M12X45 LG
404 309-2979 4 WASHER, 12 mm
405 471-2121 2 NUT
406 326-1976 1 PIN
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Figure 3-2 Forks
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ATTACHMENTS

Figure 3-2 Forks

Item Part Number Qty. Description Rev.

252-1454 2 PALLET FORK, 45X100X1070mm (1.8X3.9X42.1 in), (TH414C-CE, TH417C- B
CE), (TH414C Before S/N KEK00349, TH414C Before S/N RWW00168,
TH514C Before S/N MWC00378, TH514C Before S/N KKWO00161,
TH417C Before S/N RRJ00236, TH417C Before S/N RRW00189)
CE - 1940 kg capacity per fork @ 500 mm load center

2L-1701 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-18, (not shown)

463-1675 2 PALLET FORK, 45X100X1070mm (1.8X3.9X42.1 in), (TH414C-CE, TH417C- A
CE), (TH414C S/N KEK00349 & After, TH414C S/N RWW00168 & After,
TH514C S/N MWC00378 & After, TH514C S/N KKW00161 & After,
TH417C S/N RRJ00236 & After, TH417C S/N RRW00189 & After)
CE - 1940 kg capacity per fork @ 500 mm load center

2 Screw, 12X30mm

326-1997 2 FORK, 50X100X1200mm (2.0X3.9X47.2 in), (TH414C-CE, D
TH417C-CE),
CE - 2000 kg capacity per fork @ 500 mm load center

8T-4139 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X30, GR8.8

252-1456 2 PALLET FORK, 50X100X1525mm (2.0X3.9X60.0 in), (TH414C-CE, B
TH417C-CE),
CE - 2500 kg capacity per fork @ 500 mm load center

2L-1701 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-18, (not shown)

364-5356 2 PALLET FORK, 50X120X1200mm (2.0X4.7X47.2 in), (TH414C-CE, B
TH417C-CE),
CE - 1800 kg capacity per fork @ 500 mm load center

309-9153 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 16X25, GR8.8, (not shown)

485-7240 2 BLOCK FORK, 50X50X1220mm (2.0X2.0X48.0 in), (TH414C-CE, TH417C-CE), B
CE - 1000 kg capacity per fork @ 500 mm load center

2L-1701 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-18, (not shown)

352-4117 2 PALLET FORK, 60X100X1200mm, (TH414C-AUS, TH417C-AUS), B
CE - 2000 kg capacity per fork @ 600mm load center

8T-4139 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 12X30, GR8.8, (not shown)

326-1998 2 PALLET FORK, 60X100X1200mm, (TH514C), C
CE - 2500 kg capacity per fork @ 600 mm load center
ANSI - 4500 Ib capacity per fork @ 24 IN load center

252-1453 2 BLOCK FORK, 50X50X1220mm, (TH414C-CE, TH417C-CE), A
CE - 1000 kg capacity per fork @ 500mm load centers

2L-1701 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-18, (not shown)

311-2854 2 72 IN DUAL TAPER FORK, 2X6, 11,300 Ibs, (TH514C), B
CE - 2560 kg capacity per fork @ 600 mm load center
ANSI - 5650 Ib capacity per fork @ 24 IN load center

301-9753 2 48 IN PALLET FORK, 2-23/64X5, 13,700 Ibs, (TH514C) B

301-9754 2 60 IN DUAL TAPER FORK, 2-23/64X6, 16,300 Ibs, (TH514C) B

252-1458 2 PALLET FORK, 50X125X1525, (TH514C) C

2L-1701 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW 5/8-18, (not shown)

N1 Note Ref |OTHER THAN BLOCK FORKS, ALL FORKS SHOULD BE USED IN
MATCHED PAIRS, BLOCK FORKS USED IN MATCHED SETS.
N2 Note Ref | FORKS RATED LESS THAN THE ATTACHMENT OR MACHINE’S CAPACITY
DECREASE CAPACITY OF THE ATTACHMENT OR MACHINE TO THAT OF
THE FORKS. FORKS RATED MORE THAN THE ATTACHMENT OR
MACHINE’S CAPACITY DO NOT INCREASE ATTACHMENT OR MACHINE’S
CAPACITY.
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Figure 3-2 Forks (Continued)

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
N3 Note Ref |PLEASE CONSULT THE LOCAL CATERPILLAR DEALER TO DETERMINE
THE CORRECT FORKS APPLICABLE TO YOUR SPECIFIC CARRIAGE
ASSEMBLY AND APPLICATION.
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Figure 3-3 Side Shift Carriage
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ATTACHMENTS

Figure 3-3 Side Shift Carriage

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
222-6210 1 SIDE SHIFT CARRIAGE, (CE & AUS), (includes items 1 thru 5) G
351-2520 1 SIDE SHIFT CARRIAGE, (AUS), (includes items 1 thru 3), (no longer available, E
see 1001006149 for replacement or service)
1 NSS 1 S/N PLATE, (not shown)
3 NSS 1 CARRIAGE ASSY, (includes items 301 thru 312) D
4 224-5083 1 CYLINDER MOUNTING, (includes items 101 thru 105) A
5 340-5950 Ref HYDRAULIC LINE INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 201 thru D
216 for service)
101 224-5084 1 PIN
102 224-5087 1 PIN
103 224-5091 1 SIDE TILT CYLINDER
334-0333 1 SEAL KIT
104 8T-4121 2 |HARD WASHER
105 8T-4186 2 | BOLT, 10X1.5mm
201 102-8705 1 PLATE
202 148-8336 6 |FITTING, (includes o-rings)
203 148-8345 2 FITTING, (includes o-rings)
204 152-5717 1 DUST CAP
205 152-5718 1 DUST CAP
206 153-2994 1 COUPLING
207 153-2995 1 COUPLING
208 224-5093 1 HOSE ASSY
209 224-5094 1 HOSE ASSY
210 2 |HOSE ASSY
211 7X-2534 3 | BOLT, 6X1mm
212 295-3467 1 CHECK VALVE
213 8T-4205 3 |HARD WASHER
214 8T-4224 1 HARD WASHER
215 8T-6869 1 BOLT, 8X1.25mm
216 9V-6588 2 |CLAMP
301 163-3101 2 | PLATE
302 NSS 1 CARRIER
303 NSS 1 CARRIAGE
304 224-5079 2 |GUIDE BAR
305 224-5082 4 |BUSH
306 2R-1236 4 | RETAINING RING
307 3B-8489 4 | GREASE FITTING
308 8T-4192 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X25, GR8.8
309 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, M16X50, GR8.8
310 8T-4223 4 |HARD WASHER, 12mm
311 9X-8257 4 | WASHER, 16mm
312 295-3356 1 SHAFT
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Figure 3-3 Side Shift Carriage
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Figure 3-3 Side Shift Carriage

ATTACHMENTS

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
474-0141 Ref |48 IN SIDE SHIFT CARRIAGE, (TH514C), (includes all items) C
1 300-6079 1 QUICK COUPLER, MALE
2 300-6078 1 QUICK COUPLER, FEMALE
3 362-2111 2 CONNECTOR
4 362-2119 2 HOSE
5 362-2104 2 CONNECTOR
6 362-2118 1 HOSE
7 362-2117 1 HOSE
8 327-6333 2 ELBOW, 90 DEGREES
9 362-2120 1 SIDE SHIFT CYLINDER
10 327-6287 1 PIN
11 362-2122 1 PIN
12 362-2108 2 BOLT
362-2103 2 WASHER
362-2102 2 LOCKWASHER
13 362-2116 1 RIGHT PIN RETAINER
14 362-2114 1 LEFT PIN RETAINER
15 362-2100 6 BOLT
327-6329 6 LOCKWASHER
16 362-2115 1 PIN
17 327-6277 1 PIN
19 362-2112 1 REAR FRAME
20 314-8479 1 FRONT FRAME
23 327-6325 1 DECAL, HIGH PRESSURE WARNING
24 362-2106 1 DECAL, MADE IN USA
25 327-6328 1 PINCH POINT DECAL
26 362-2107 1 GREASE ZERK, 90 DEGREES
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Figure 3-4 Fork Rotator Carriage

PAM5220

TH414C, TH514C, TH417C 31200729

3-14



Jﬁx

ATTACHMENTS

Figure 3-4 Fork Rotator Carriage (Continued)
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Figure 3-4 Fork Rotator Carriage

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
456-0454 1 FORK ROTATOR CARRIAGE, (TH414C-AUS, TH514C-AUS, TH417C-AUS), A
(includes items 1 thru 10)
1 462-7298 1 BASE UNIT ASSY, (includes items 101 thru 113)
2 462-7315 1 DRIVE ASSY, WITH 3.0 IN3 MOTOR, (includes items 201 thru 234)
3 462-7337 1 CHECK VALVE ASSY, (includes items 301 thru 302
5 462-7348 1 DRIVE MOTOR
1 SERVICE KIT
7 462-7367 1 FITTING ASSY, (includes items 501 thru 503)
8 462-7385 1 FORK BAR ASSY, 1270 MM (50 IN), (includes items 601 thru 605)
9 462-7371 2 FORK ASSY, (includes items 701 thru 705)
10 462-7399 1 MOUNTING ASSY, (includes items 801 thru 822)
101 462-7299 1 BASEPLATE
102 462-7300 1 FACEPLATE
103 462-7301 1 BEARING ASSEMBLY
104 462-7302 1 GREASE FITTING
105 462-7303 13 |CAPSCREW, M12 X 40
106 462-7304 11 | CAPSCREW, M12 X 45
107 462-7310 15 |LOCKWASHER
108 462-7305 4 CAPSCREW, M12 X 30
109 24 | CAPSCREW, M12 X 40
110 462-7311 1 |PLUG
111 462-7312 1 | SEAL
112 462-7306 1 CAPSCREW, M12 X 20
113 462-7313 1 PLATE
201 462-7307 6 |CAPSCREW, M12 X 25
202 462-7316 1 |COVER
203 462-7318 1 FITTING
204 462-7319 AR |BROWN 0.010 IN SHIM
205 462-7320 AR | PINK 0.015IN SHIM
206 462-7321 AR | YELLOW 0.020 IN SHIM
207 462-7330 2 BEARING
208 462-7331 1 KEY
209 462-7332 1 PINION
210 462-7333 1 |HOUSING
211 462-7334 1 GASKET
212 462-7335 1 WORM
213 462-7336 2 |O-RING
214 462-7308 4 | CAPSCREW, M8 X 40
215 4 CAPSCREW, 5/16 NC X 1.75
216 4 LOCKWASHER, 5/16
217 462-7349 1 | SEAL
218 462-7350 1 | BEARING
219 462-7351 1 | WORM GEAR
220 462-7352 1 BEARING
221 462-7353 1 SNAP RING
222 462-7354 1 |O-RING
223 462-7355 1 |COVER
224 462-7356 1 SEAL
225 462-7358 1 CAPSCREW, M10 X 16
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Figure 3-4 Fork Rotator Carriage

ATTACHMENTS

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
226 462-7359 4 CAPSCREW, M8 X 20
227 462-7362 1 RELIEF FITTING
228 462-7360 4 | CAPSCREW, 3/18 NC X 0.75
229 462-7363 1 ADAPTOR
230 462-7364 1 GASKET
231 462-7365 4 LOCKWASHER, M8
232 462-7366 4 | WASHER, M8
NSS Ref |GEAR BOX LUBE, 48 OZ.
NSS Ref |SEALANT
301 462-7338 1 |VALVE BODY
302 2 |CHECK VALVE ASSY
462-7347 2 CHECK VALVE SERVICE KIT
501 462-7368 1 FITTING, 8-8
502 462-7369 1 FITTING, 8-8
503 462-7370 1 FITTING, 8-8
601 462-7386 1 UPPER FORK BAR
602 462-7387 1 LOWER FORK BAR
603 462-7361 18 |CAPSCREW, M20 X 45
604 462-7391 18 |LOCKWASHER, M20
605 462-7395 2 |CAPSCREW, M16 X 25
701 462-7373 1 FORK
702 462-7379 1 KNOB
703 462-7380 1 PIN
704 462-7381 1 COILED SPRING PIN
705 462-7384 1 SPRING
801 462-7400 1 MOUNTING PLATE
802 462-7396 12 | CAPSCREW, M16 X 40
803 462-7397 4 |CAPSCREW, M16 X 35
804 8 |CAPSCREW, M16 X 40
805 462-7398 2 | CAPSCREW
806 462-7401 2 | FITTING, 8-8
807 462-7402 2 |FITTING
808 462-7404 1 VALVE BODY
809 462-7405 2 | RELIEF VALVE
810 462-7406 2 | FITTING, 8-8
811 462-7407 1 |WASHER, 0.312
812 2 | CAPSCREW
813 462-7408 1 MALE COUPLER
814 462-7409 1 FEMALE COUPLER
815 462-7411 1 FITTING, 8-10
816 462-7412 1 FITTING
817 462-7413 1 HOSE, 1276 mm
818 462-7414 1 HOSE, 1138 mm
819 462-7415 1 HOSE, 333 mm
820 462-7416 1 HOSE, 281 mm
821 462-7417 1 HOSE, 525 mm
822 462-7418 1 HOSE, 517 mm
K1 462-7419 1 SHIM SERVICE KIT, (includes items 204, 205, 206, 211, 222, 234)
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Figure 3-5 Dual Fork Carriage
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ATTACHMENTS "ﬁx
Figure 3-5 Dual Fork Carriage
Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
397-6838 Ref |50 IN DUAL FORK CARRIAGE, (TH514C) C
1 417-9861 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X35
2 417-9862 2 PLATE
3 417-9863 2 PIN
4 417-9864 2 COTTER PIN
5 417-9881 1 50 IN FORK POSITIONING CARRIAGE CYLINDER
6 417-9865 1 SHAFT
7 417-9866 4 ADAPTER, 90 DEGREES
8 417-9867 2 HOSE ASSY
9 417-9868 2 HOSE ASSY
10 417-9869 2 HOSE ASSY
11 417-9870 2 ADAPTER, 90 DEGREES
12 417-9871 2 ADAPTER, 90 DEGREES
13 300-6078 1 FEMALE QUICK DISCONNECT
14 300-6079 1 MALE QUICK DISCONNECT
15 417-9872 6 PLUG
16 417-9873 4 STRAIGHT ADAPTER
17 417-9874 2 CARTRIDGE
18 417-9875 1 CARTRIDGE
19 417-9876 1 VALVE
20 417-9877 2 CARTRIDGE
21 417-9878 1 CARTRIDGE
22 417-9879 1 CARTRIDGE
23 417-9880 3 SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, M6X75
24 479-9423 1 FORK CARRIER, RH
25 479-9424 1 FORK CARRIER, LH
26 479-9425 1 HOSE
27 479-9426 1 HOSE
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Figure 3-6 Rotate/Side Tilt Carriage
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ATTACHMENTS

Figure 3-6 Rotate/Side Tilt Carriage

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
231-3229 1 ROTATE/SIDE TILT CARRIAGE, (STANDARD), (TH414C-CE, TH514C-AUS, E
TH417C), (includes items 2 thru 5 and item 7 thru 17), (TH414C-CE, AUS S/N
KEKO00409 & After and S/N RWW00209 & After, TH514C-CE, AUS S/N
MWC00594 & After and S/N KKW00250 & After, TH417C-CE, AUS S/N
RRJ00254 & After and S/N RRW00362 & After)
351-2523 1 ROTATE/SIDE TILT CARRIAGE, (STANDARD), (TH414C-AUS, TH514C-AUS, D
TH417C-AUS), (includes items 1, 6 and 8), (TH414C-AUS Before S/N
KEKO00409 & Before S/N RWW00209, TH514C-AUS Before S/N MWC00594
and Before S/N KKW00250, TH417C-AUS Before S/N RRJ00254 and Before
S/N RRW00362)
227-5748 1 ROTATE/SIDE TILT CARRIAGE, (WIDE), (TH414C-CE, TH514C-CE, TH417C), F
(includes items 2 thru 5 and item 7 thru 17), (TH414C-CE, AUS S/N KEK00409
& After and S/N RWW00209 & After, TH514C-CE, AUS S/N MWC00594 &
After and S/N KKW00250 & After, TH417C-CE, AUS S/N RRJ00254 & After
and S/N RRW00362 & After)
351-2522 1 ROTATE/SIDE TILT CARRIAGE, (WIDE), (TH414C-AUS, TH514C-AUS, D
TH417C-AUS), (includes items 1, 6 and 8), (TH414C-AUS Before S/N
KEKO00409 & Before S/N RWW00209, TH514C-AUS Before S/N MWC00594
and Before S/N KKW00250, TH417C-AUS Before S/N RRJ00254 and Before
S/N RRW00362)
1 NSS 1 S/N PLATE
2 160-4129 1 SHAFT
3 295-3356 1 SHAFT, (STANDARD)
163-6283 2 SHAFT, (WIDE)
4 160-4659 2 SPACER
5 163-3101 2 PLATE
6 295-3441 4 TACK FASTENER
7 NSS 1 FORK CARRIER
8 NSS 1 CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY, (STANDARD)
NSS 1 CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY, (WIDE)
9 235-2662 1 CYLINDER MOUNTING, (includes items 101 thru 103) A
10 235-2663 Ref HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 201 thru 212 C
for service)
11 3B-8488 1 GREASE FITTING
12 6V-8757 2 RETAINING RING
13 8T-0707 2 RETAINING RING
14 8T-1114 1 BEARING
15 8T-4192 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 12X1.75mm
16 8T-4223 4 HARD WASHER
17 NSS 1 S/N PLATE
101 160-0064 1 CYLINDER
8Q-6229 1 SEAL KIT
102 160-4658 2 PIN
103 6V-8754 4 | RETAINING RING
201 148-8319 2 |CONNECTOR
202 295-3353 1 COUPLING
203 156-3691 2 | ADAPTER
204 234-1457 2 HOSE ASSY
205 8T-4121 4 |HARD WASHER
206 8T-4133 2 | NUT, M10X1.5
207 8T-4186 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 10X1.5mm
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ATTACHMENTS

Figure 3-6 Rotate/Side Tilt Carriage

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
208 9R-1004 4 |CLIP
209 9R-1005 4 |CLIP
210 152-5717 1 CAP-DUST
211 152-5718 1 CAP-DUST
212 153-2995 1 COUPLING-QUICK
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Figure 3-6 Rotate/Side Tilt Carriage
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ATTACHMENTS

Jﬁx

Figure 3-7 Side Tilt Carriage
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ATTACHMENTS

Figure 3-7 Side Tilt Carriage

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
375-6292 Ref |50 IN SIDE TILT CARRIAGE, (TH514C) F
1 AR LOCTITE® 242™
2 297-7033 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/2
3 303-4741 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X4, GR5
4 297-7077 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1-1/4
5 7X-0818 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X45, GR8.8
6 NSS 1 CARRIAGE WELDMENT
7 460-0289 2 COVER PLATE, CLAMP
8 330-8325 2 ADAPTER, (includes o-ring)
9 303-4760 2 ADAPTER, 45 DEGREES
10 303-4782 2 LOCKNUT, 5/8
11 303-4957 1 50 IN FORK PIN
12 309-4322 2 PIN
13 309-4323 2 ROD KEEPER
14 298-7392 1 WASHER, 1/2
15 456-3152 2 CLAMP
16 375-0099 6 FLAT HD SOCKET SCREW, 3/8-16X1.25
17 298-1612 1 GREASE FITTING
18 303-4988 2 COLLAR, FORK PIN
19 300-6078 1 QUICK DISCONNECT COUPLING, FEMALE
20 300-6079 1 QUICK DISCONNECT COUPLING, MALE
21 309-4311 2 WEAR PAD
22 309-4312 AR SHIM
23 Ref SIDE TILT CYLINDER, (see Figure 9-16 for details)
24 309-4318 1 BEARING
25 339-4396 1 PIN
26 339-4397 2 SLEEVE
28 374-7352 1 SHIM
29 374-7353 1 PLATE, BEARING RETAINER
30 375-2016 1 CARRIAGE, BASE PIVOT
31 375-6294 2 HOSE
32 NSS 1 S/N PLATE
33 152-5717 1 DUST CAP
34 340-5954 1 DUST CAP
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Jﬁx

Figure 3-8 Side Tilt Carriage
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ATTACHMENTS

Figure 3-8 Side Tilt Carriage

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
375-6293 Ref |72 IN SIDE TILT CARRIAGE, (TH514C) F
1 AR LOCTITE® 242™
2 297-7033 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/2
3 303-4741 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X4, GR5
4 297-7077 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1-1/4
5 7X-0818 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X45, GR8.8
6 NSS 1 CARRIAGE WELDMENT
7 460-0289 2 COVER PLATE, CLAMP
8 330-8325 2 ADAPTER, (includes o-ring)
9 303-4760 2 ADAPTER, 45 DEGREES
10 303-4782 2 LOCKNUT, 5/8
11 303-4958 1 72 IN FORK PIN
12 309-4322 2 PIN
13 309-4323 2 ROD KEEPER
14 298-7392 1 WASHER, 1/2
15 456-3152 2 CLAMP
16 375-0099 6 FLAT HD SOCKET SCREW, 3/8-16X1.25
17 298-1612 1 GREASE FITTING
18 303-4988 2 COLLAR, FORK PIN
19 300-6078 1 QUICK DISCONNECT COUPLING, FEMALE
20 300-6079 1 QUICK DISCONNECT COUPLING, MALE
21 309-4311 2 WEAR PAD
22 309-4312 AR SHIM
23 Ref SIDE TILT CYLINDER, (see Figure 9-16 for details)
24 309-4318 1 BEARING
25 339-4396 1 PIN
26 339-4397 2 SLEEVE
28 374-7352 1 SHIM
29 374-7353 1 BEARING RETAINER PLATE
30 375-2016 1 CARRIAGE, BASE PIVOT
31 375-6294 2 HOSE
32 NSS 1 S/N PLATE
33 152-5717 1 DUST CAP
34 340-5954 1 DUST CAP
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Figure 3-9 General Purpose Bucket
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ATTACHMENTS

Figure 3-9 General Purpose Bucket

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
456-0498 1 1.0 m3 (1.3 CU YD) GENERAL PURPOSE BUCKET, (CE & ANSI), (includes A
items 1 thru 3)
394-3547 1 1.0 m3 (1.3 CU YD) GENERAL PURPOSE BUCKET, (AUS), (includes items 1 A
thru 3)
1 NSS Ref BUCKET
2 NSS Ref S/N PLATE, (not shown)
3 456-0492 1 CUTTING EDGE ASSY, (CE & ANSI), (includes items 101 thru 104)
9R-5320 1 CUTTING EDGE ASSY, (AUS), (includes items 101 thru 104) A
101 118-7110 2 CUTTING EDGE, (CE & ANSI)
456-0494 2 CUTTING EDGE, (AUS)
102 3F-5108 8 PLOW BOLT
103 4K-0367 8 NUT, 5/8-11
104 8T-4122 8 HARD WASHER
204-5261 1 BUCKET FRONT GUARD, (TH417C - Germany), (includes items 201 thru 206) B
201 101-4411 2 RETAINER ASSY
202 204-5258 1 PLATE ASSY
203 204-5259 1 PLATE ASSY
204 204-5260 1 PLATE
205 5P-4115 4 HARD WASHER
206 8T-4171 4 BOLT, M6X1
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Figure 3-10 Multi-Purpose Bucket
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ATTACHMENTS

Figure 3-10 Multi-Purpose Bucket

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
486-0141 1 1.0 m3 (1.3 CU YD) MULTI-PURPOSE BUCKET, (TH414C-CE & ANSI), C
(includes items 1 thru 6)
394-3548 1 1.0 m3 (1.3 CU YD) MULTI-PURPOSE BUCKET, (TH414C-AUS), B
(includes items 1 thru 6)
1 106-9387 2 INDICATOR DECAL
2 NSS Ref CRUSH HAZARD DECAL
3 159-8038 1 MULTI-PURPOSE BUCKET ASSY, (includes items 101 thru 104) B
4 163-4284 1 HYDRAULIC LINES ASSY, (includes items 201 thru 210) C
5 NSS 1 S/N PLATE
6 NSS CE NAMEPLATE
101 9R-4668 Ref |CYLINDER MOUNTING INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 301 B
thru 305 for service)
102 486-0168 2 | CYLINDER
103 163-4286 1 BUCKET ASSY, (includes items 401 thru 406) B
104 227-6676 1 HYDRAULIC ASSY, (includes items 501 thru 511) B
201 81-3959 1 CHECK VALVE
202 185-7887 1 COUPLING
203 189-3650 2 |HOSE ASSY
204 148-8336 2 FITTING, (includes o-rings)
205 148-8345 2 FITTING, (includes o-rings)
206 152-5717 1 DUST CAP
207 152-5718 1 DUST CAP
208 153-2994 1 COUPLING
209 8C-8451 3 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, M6X1
210 8T-4205 3 |HARD WASHER
301 9R-4677 2 | CYLINDER PIN
302 3B-5317 4 |COTTERPIN
303 9R-4678 2 |CYLINDERPIN
305 3B-8489 4 |HYDRAULIC FITTING
401 9R-4676 2 PIN
402 456-0492 1 CUTTING EDGE ASSY, (includes items 601 thru 604) A
403 NSS Ref |WELDMENT
404 486-0166 1 WELDMENT
405 3B-8489 2 | GREASE FITTING
406 4J-1888 2 |COTTERPIN
501 227-2000 1 HOSE ASSY
502 227-2001 1 HOSE ASSY
503 227-2002 1 HOSE ASSY
504 227-2004 1 HOSE ASSY
505 148-8336 5 | FITTING, (includes o-rings)
506 148-8338 1 FITTING, (includes o-rings)
507 148-8434 2 | TEE ADAPTER
509 8T-1891 4 |CLIP
510 8T-1892 4 |CLIP
511 9X-2040 2 | SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, M10X1.5
601 295-3349 2 |CUTTING EDGE
602 3F-5108 8 |BOLT
603 4K-0367 8 |NUT
604 8T-4122 8 |HARD WASHER
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Figure 3-11 Material Handling Bucket
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ATTACHMENTS

Figure 3-11 Material Handling Bucket

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
186-5838 1 1.5 m3 (1.95 CU YD), MATERIAL HANDLING BUCKET, (includes items 1 thru C
3), (TH414C-CE & ANSI Before S/N KEK00304, TH414C-CE & ANSI Before
S/N RWWO00160)
456-0507 1 1.5 m3 (1.95 CU YD), MATERIAL HANDLING BUCKET, (includes items 1 thru A
3), (TH414C-CE & ANSI S/N KEK00304 & After, TH414C-CE & ANSI S/N
RWWO00160 & After)
394-3549 1 1.5 m3(1.95 CU YD), MATERIAL HANDLING BUCKET, (TH414C-AUS) A
(includes items 1 thru 3)
1 9R-5320 1 CUTTING EDGE INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 101 thru A
104 for service), (TH414C-AUS, TH414C-CE & ANSI Before S/N KEK00304,
TH414C-AUS, TH414C-CE & ANSI Before S/N RWW00160)
456-0492 1 CUTTING EDGE INSTALLATION, (not available to order, A
see items 101 thru 104 for service), (TH414-CE & ANSI S/N KEK00304 &
After, TH414-CE & ANSI S/N RWW00160 & After)
2 NSS 1 S/N PLATE, (not shown)
3 NSS 1 BUCKET
101 3F-5108 8 PLOW BOLT
102 4K-0367 8 | NUT, 5/8-11
103 8T-4122 8 |HARD WASHER
104 118-7110 2 | CUTTING EDGE, (TH414C-AUS, TH414C-CE & ANSI Before S/N KEK00304,
TH414C-AUS, TH414C-CE & ANSI Before S/N RWW00160)
456-0494 2 |CUTTING EDGE, (TH514C, TH414-CE & ANSI S/N KEK00304 & After,
TH514C, TH414-CE & ANSI S/N RWW00160 & After)
201 Ref |BUCKET FRONT GUARD OPTION, (not shown), (see Figure 3-9 for details)
301 Ref |SAFETY PLATE ASSY, (not shown), (see Figure 3-9 for details)
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Figure 3-12 Grapple Bucket
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ATTACHMENTS

Figure 3-12 Grapple Bucket

Jﬁx

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
219-5515 1 0.9 m3 (1.1 CU YD) GRAPPLE BUCKET, (CE & ANSI), (includes items 1 thru 7) B
(TH414C Before S/N KEK00383, TH414C Before S/N RWW00176)
394-3551 1 0.9 m3 (1.1 CU YD) GRAPPLE BUCKET, (AUS), (includes items 1 thru 7) B
(TH414C Before S/N KEK00383, TH414C Before S/N RWW00176)
461-7032 1 0.9 m3 (1.1 CU YD) GRAPPLE BUCKET, (TH514C), (includes items 1, 3, 7 & B
8), (TH414C S/N KEK00383 & After, TH414C S/N RWW00176 & After)
1 159-8035 2 WARNING FILM
2 161-4130 2 ID PLATE
3 164-9989 2 WARNING FILM
4 NSS 1 S/N PLATE, (not shown)
5 230-4277 1 CUTTING EDGE KIT, (includes mounting hardware) A
6 197-3633 Ref HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 201 thru 217 A
for service)
7 197-3612 1 BUCKET ASSY, (includes items 101 thru 121), (TH414C Before S/N A
KEK00383, TH414C Before S/N RWW00176)
7 1 BUCKET ASSY, (includes items 101 thru 121), (TH514C), (TH414C S/N A
KEK00383 & After, TH414C S/N RWW00176 & After)
8 1 WARNING FILM
101 191-4462 4 GREASE FITTING
102 196-9118 2 BEARING
103 197-3613 1 BUCKET WELDMENT
104 197-3615 1 GRAPPLE WELDMENT
105 197-3617 1 CYLINDER
106 197-3618 2 PIN
107 197-3619 2 PIN
108 197-3620 2 PLATE
109 197-3621 2 PIN
110 197-3622 4 SPACER WASHER
111 197-3623 2 SPACER TUBE
112 197-3624 4 BEARING
113 197-3631 2 PIN
114 197-4830 1 CYLINDER
115 197-4831 2 GREASE FITTING
116 266-8312 2 PIN
117 267-1246 4 BRACKET
118 18 LOCKNUT, M10X1.5
119 8T-4121 6 HARD WASHER
120 8T-4182 2 BOLT, M12X1.75
121 8T-4196 16 BOLT, M10X1.5
201 089-7614 2 CLAMP KIT, (includes mounting hardware)
202 153-2994 1 COUPLING
203 185-7887 1 COUPLING
204 196-9112 1 VALVE
205 196-9113 2 CLAMP, (includes fixing bolts)
206 197-3625 1 HOSE ASSY
207 197-3626 1 HOSE ASSY
208 197-3627 1 HOSE ASSY
209 197-3628 1 HOSE ASSY
210 197-3629 2 HOSE ASSY
211 148-8318 4 FITTING, (includes o-rings)
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Figure 3-12 Grapple Bucket

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
212 148-8336 4 FITTING, (includes o-rings)
213 148-8345 2 FITTING, (includes o-rings)
214 148-8433 1 TEE ADAPTER
215 148-8434 1 TEE ADAPTER
216 152-5717 1 DUST CAP
217 152-5718 1 DUST CAP
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Figure 3-12 Grapple Bucket
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Figure 3-13 Truss Boom
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Figure 3-13 Truss Boom

ATTACHMENTS

Item Part Number Qty. Description Rev.

456-0473 1 TRUSS BOOM, (CE & ANSI), (includes all items) A
354-2622 1 TRUSS BOOM, (AUS), (includes items 3 & 6) B

1 8T-6868 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X80, GR 8.8

2 169-3943 2 BLOCK

3 NSS 1 TRUSS BOOM WELDMENT

4 9V-2714 1 HOOK

5 9V-2715 1 SHACKLE

6 NSS 1 S/N PLATE

7 NSS 1 CE NAMEPLATE
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Figure 3-14 Lifting Hook
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Figure 3-14 Lifting Hook

ATTACHMENTS

Item Part Number Qty. Description Rev.
456-0465 1 LIFTING HOOK, (includes all items) A
2 169-3943 2 BLOCK
3 NSS 1 HOOK WELDMENT
5 180-7826 1 HOOK
6 180-7827 1 SHACKLE, (includes hardware)
7 8T-6868 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12 X 80, GR 8.8
8 NSS 1 S/N PLATE
9 NSS 1 CE NAMEPLATE
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Figure 3-15 Platform Installations
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ATTACHMENTS

Figure 3-15 Platform Installations

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
372-7707 Ref |1,8m PLATFORM INSTALLATION, (CE), C
(not available to order, see items 1 thru 8 for service)
372-7708 Ref |4,5m PLATFORM INSTALLATION, (CE), C
(not available to order, see items 1 thru 8 for service)
354-0474 Ref |1,8m PLATFORM INSTALLATION, (AUS), F
(not available to order, see items 1 thru 7 for service)
354-0475 Ref |4,5m PLATFORM INSTALLATION, (AUS), E
(not available to order, see items 1 thru 7 for service)
467-2204 Ref |1,8m PLATFORM INSTALLATION, (CIS), B
(not available to order, see items 1 thru 7 for service)
467-2205 Ref |4,5m PLATFORM INSTALLATION, (CIS), B
(not available to order, see items 1 thru 7 for service)
501-9644 Ref |1,8m PLATFORM INSTALLATION, (AMEPR), A
(not available to order, see items 1 thru 7 for service)
501-9645 Ref |4,5m PLATFORM INSTALLATION, (AMEPR), A
(not available to order, see items 1 thru 7 for service)
1 8T-4196 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X35, GR8.8
2 8T-0389 2 HEX LOCKNUT, M10X1.5
3 116-8517 4 WASHER, 10mm
4 NSS 4 TACK FASTENER
5 Ref CONSOLE BOX ASSY, (see Figure 3-18 for details)
6 NSS 1 S/N PLATE
7 Ref THP18S PLATFORM INSTALLATION, (1,8m), (see Figure 3-16 for details)
Ref THP45S PLATFORM INSTALLATION, (4,5m), (see Figure 3-17 for details)
8 519-7226 1 RAIL CROSS BAR INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 201 thru B
207 for services)
436-6861 Ref |SENSOR TARGET PLATFORM INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see A
items 101 thru 104 for service)
101 357-3304 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X20, GR8.8
102 8T-4189 2 WASHER, 8mm,
103 8T-4224 2 BRACKET
104 NSS 1 PLATFORM ADAPTER WELDMENT
201 AR |LOCTITE® 243™
202 298-7988 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1 3/4
203 122-1010 2 |NUT
204 519-7222 2 PLUG
205 298-7363 2 | WASHER, 1/4 NARROW
206 298-7372 4 | WASHER, 1/4 WIDE
207 519-6505 1 CROSS BAR TUBE
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Figure 3-16 THP18s Platform Installation
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ATTACHMENTS

Figure 3-16 THP18s Platform Installation (Continued)
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Figure 3-16 THP18s Platform Installation

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
372-7705 Ref | THP18S PLATFORM INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 1 thru E
84 for service), (TH414C Before S/N KEK00388, TH414C Before
S/N RWw00200, TH514C Before S/N MWC00624, TH514C Before
S/N KKW00151, TH417C Before SN RRJ00251, TH417C Before
S/N RRW00303)
467-2296 Ref | THP18S PLATFORM INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 1 thru C
84 for service), (TH414C S/N KEK00388 thru S/N KEK00439, TH414C S/N
RWW00200 thru S/N RWW00225, TH514C S/N MWC00624 thru S/N
MWC00652, TH514C S/N KKW00151 thru S/N 00280, TH417CS/N RRJ00251
thru S/N RRJ00262, TH417C S/N RRW00303 thru S/N RRW00379)
519-5208 Ref | THP18S PLATFORM INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 1 thru B
84 for service), (TH414C S/N KEK00440 & After, TH414C S/N RWW00226 &
After, TH514C S/N MWC00653 & After, TH514C S/N KKW00281 & After,
TH417C S/N RRJ00263 & After, TH417C S/N RRW00380 & After)
1 AR LOCTITE® 242™
2 AR DIELECTRIC GREASE
3 AR LOCTITE® RC 609™, (not shown)
4 335-8023 1 THRUST BEARING
5 335-8024 2 THRUST BEARING
6 297-7029 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X3/4, GR5
7 8T-4138 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M6X20, GR8.8
8 7X-2533 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M6X35, GR8.8
9 118-6503 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M6X55, GR8.8
10 7X-0465 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M6X100, GR8.8
11 8T-7329 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X55, GR8.8, (TH414C Before S/N KEK00388,
TH414C Before S/N RWW00200, TH514C Before S/N MWC00624, TH514C
Before S/N KKW00151, TH417C Before S/N RRJ00251, TH417C Before
S/N RRW00303)
8T-7329 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X55, GR8.8, (TH414C S/N KEK00388 & After,
TH414C S/N RWW00200 & After, TH514C S/N MWC00624 & After, TH514C
S/N KKW00151 & After, TH417C S/N RRJ00251 & After, TH417C
S/N RRW00303 & After)
12 8T-4183 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X40, GR8.8
13 7X-2555 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M16X80, GR10.9
14 5C-9553 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, (full thread), M6X16, GR8.8
15 7X-2536 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, (full thread), M8X14, GR8.8
16 8T-4136 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, (full thread), M10X25, GR8.8
17 8T-4196 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, (full thread), M10X35, GR8.8
18 330-8285 1 BRACKET, (TH414C Before S/N KEK00388, TH414C Before S/N WW00200,
TH514C Before S/N MWC00624, TH514C Before S/N KKW00151, TH417C
Before S/N RRJ00251, TH417C Before S/N RRW00303)
471-2129 1 BRACKET, (TH414C S/N KEK00388 & After, TH414C S/N RWW00200 &
After, TH514C S/N MWC00624 & After, TH514C S/N KKW00151 & After,
TH417C S/N RRJ00251 & After, TH417C S/N RRW00303 & After)
19 330-8286 2 BRACKET
20 330-8287 2 BRACKET
21 330-8290 4 SPACER BUSHING
22 7K-1181 2 TIE STRAP, (TH414C Before S/N KEK00388, TH414C Before
S/N RWW00200, TH514C Before S/N MWC00624, TH514C Before
S/N KKW00151, TH417C Before S/N RRJ00251, TH417C Before
S/N RW00303)
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Figure 3-16 THP18s Platform Installation (Continued)

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
7K-1181 6 TIE STRAP, (TH414C S/N KEK00388 & After, TH414C S/N RWW00200 &
After, TH514C S/N MWC00624 & After, TH514C S/N KKWO00151 & After,
TH417C S/N RRJ00251 & After, TH417C S/N RRW00303 & After)
23 330-8291 1 CLAMP
24 330-8292 3 CLAMP
25 354-0488 1 CLAMP
26 330-8293 1 CLAMP
27 330-8294 1 CLAMP
28 330-8295 1 LOAD SENSE CONTROLLER, (includes items 101 thru 103) P
29 Ref ROTATE CYLINDER, (see Figure 9-8 for details)
30 437-0940 2 GREASE FITTING
31 AR LOCTITE® MOLY PASTE 51049
32 303-4779 8 HEX LOCKNUT, M6X1
33 309-9184 3 HEX LOCKNUT, M8X1.25, (TH414C Before S/N KEK00388, TH414C Before
S/N RWW00200, TH514C Before S/N MWC00624, TH514C Before S/N
KKWO00151, TH417C Before S/N RRJ00251, TH417C Before S/N RW00303)
34 8T-0389 4 HEX LOCKNUT, M10X1.5
35 471-2121 2 HEX NUT, M12 X 1.75
36 335-8070 4 HEX LOCKNUT, M16X2
37 335-8073 2 HEX LOCK NUT, 7/8-14, GR2
38 248-9997 8 HEX NUT, M12X1.75
39 455-5748 1 PLATFORM ASSY, 30X72, (includes items 201 thru 208), (TH414C Before B
S/N KEK00388, TH414C Before S/N RWW00200, TH514C Before
S/N MWC00624, TH514C Before S/N KKW00151, TH417C Before
S/N RRJ00251, TH417C Before S/N RW00303)
520-1221 NLA PLATFORM ASSY, 30X72, (no longer available, see items 201 thru 208 for A
service or 519-5270 for replacement), (TH414C S/N KEK00388 thru
S/N KEK00439, TH414C S/N RWW00200 thru S/N RWW00225, TH514C
S/N MWC00624 thru S/N MWC00652, TH514C S/N KKW00151 thru
S/N KKW00280, TH417C S/N RRJ00251 thru S/N RRJ00262, TH417C
S/N RRW00303 thru S/N RRW00379)
519-5270 1 PLATFORM ASSY, 30X72, (includes items 201 thru 207), (TH414C B
S/N KEK00440 & After, TH414C S/N RWW00226 & After, TH514C
S/N MWC00653 & After, TH514C S/N KKW00281 & After, TH417C
S/N RRJ00263 & After, TH417C S/N RRW00380 & After)
40 309-4323 2 ROD KEEPER
41 471-2122 12 HEX SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, M10X25
42 9X-6032 6 HEX SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, M10X30
43 330-8301 2 SHIELD
44 323-7231 4 TIE STRAP, (TH414C Before S/N KEK00388, TH414C Before
S/N RWW00200, TH514C Before S/N MWC00624, TH514C Before
S/N KKW00151, TH417C Before S/N RRJ00251, TH417C Before
S/N RW00303)
45 Ref DOUBLE PILOT CHECK VALVE, (see Figure 9-15 for details)
46 330-8302 4 WASHER, 7/8
47 330-8303 2 THRUST WASHER
48 5W-1417 15 WASHER, 6mm
49 8T-4224 10 WASHER, 8mm, (TH414C Before S/N KEK00388, TH414C Before S/N
RWW00200, TH514C Before S/N MWC00624, TH514C Before S/N
KKWO00151, TH417C Before S/N RRJ00251, TH417C Before S/N RW00303)
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Figure 3-16 THP18s Platform Installation (Continued)

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
8T-4224 4 WASHER, 8mm, (TH414C S/N KEK00388 & After, TH414C S/N RWW00200
& After, TH514C S/N MWC00624 & After, TH514C S/N KKW00151 & After,
TH417C S/N RRJ00251 & After, TH417C S/N RRW00303 & After)
50 8T-4121 4 WASHER, 10mm
51 116-8517 8 WASHER, 10mm
52 9X-8257 AR WASHER, 16mm, (TH414C Before S/N KEK00388, TH414C Before S/N
RWW00200, TH514C Before S/N MWC00624, TH514C Before S/N
KKWO00151, TH417C Before S/N RRJ00251, TH417C Before S/N RW00303)
53 298-7392 8 WASHER, 1/2
54 298-7393 8 WASHER, 5/8
55 330-8306 1 HARNESS
56 354-7618 1 TWIN CLAMP SET, 0.709
57 309-6310 1 TWIN COVER PLATE
58 330-8307 1 TWIN CLAMP SET, 0.675
59 340-5953 1 DUST CAP
60 340-5954 1 DUST CAP
61 153-2994 2 COUPLING (female)
62 153-2995 2 COUPLING (male)
63 330-8308 1 CABLE HARNESS (boom to platform console)
64 8T-4648 8 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X70, GR10.9
65 331-0904 2 PIVOT PIN
66 331-0905 4 TRUNNION PIVOT, (includes items 301 thru 304) B
67 331-0906 2 SNAP RING, 38mm
68 331-0911 1 ROTATE CYCLINDER HYDRAULICS, (includes items 401 thru 407) A
69 331-0913 1 PLATFORM SUPPORT WELDMENT
70 330-8313 2 WIRE CHANNEL
71 123-4955 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 7/8-14X3
72 Ref THP18S DECAL INSTALLATION, (see Figure 11-3 for details)
73 331-0915 1 DECAL MOUNT PANEL
74 336-8810 2 PLATFORM SUPPORT PIN
75 336-8811 2 BEARING, 38.3mm
76 336-8812 1 SHIM
77 Ref SENSOR TARGET PLATFORM INSTALLATION, (see Figure 3-15 for details)
78 330-8319 4 STRAIN GAUGE
79 300-6101 17 TIE STRAP, (TH414C Before S/N KEK00388, TH414C Before
S/N RWW00200, TH514C Before S/N MWC00624, TH514C Before
S/N KKW00151, TH417C Before S/N RRJ00251, TH417C Before
S/N RW00303)
300-6101 9 TIE STRAP, (TH414C S/N KEK00388 & After, TH414C S/N RWW00200 &
After, TH514C S/N MWC00624 & After, TH514C S/N KKW00151 & After,
TH417C S/N RRJ00251 & After, TH417C S/N RRW00303 & After)
80 330-8318 1 PROXIMITY SWITCH
81 370-7750 1 DUST CAP
82 180-9214 1 TERMINAL NUT
83 128-4249 1 LOCKWASHER
84 455-5762 1 BRACKET
101 1 LOAD SENSE P/C BOARD
102 1 LSS STATUS DECAL
103 1 LSS SOFTWARE, (not shown)
201 335-8065 16 |FASTENER
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Figure 3-16 THP18s Platform Installation (Continued)

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
202 335-8066 2 |HINGE
203 336-2804 1 LATCH
204 335-8078 2 | PLUG, (TH414C S/N KEK00388 thru S/N KEK00440, TH414C
S/N RWW00200 thru S/N RWW00225, TH514C S/N MWC00624 thru S/N
MWC00652, TH514C S/N KKW00151 thru S/N KKW00280, TH417C S/N
RRJ00251 thru S/N RRJ00262, TH417C S/N RRW00303 thru S/N RRW00380)
519-6284 2 | PLUG, (TH414C S/N KEK00388 & After, TH414C S/N RWWO00200 & After,
TH514C S/N MWC00624 & After, TH514C S/N KKW00151 & After, TH417C
S/N RRJ00251 & After, TH417C S/N RRWO00303 & After)
519-6284 5 | PLUG, (TH414C S/N KEK00441 & After, TH414C S/N RWW00226 & After,
TH514C S/N MWC00653 & After, TH514C S/N KKW00281 & After, TH417C S/
N RRJ00263 & After, TH417C S/N RRW00381 & After)
205 NSS 4 | RIVET
206 NSS 1 PLATFORM WELDMENT
207 1 GATE WELDMENT, (TH414C Before S/N KEK00420, TH414C Before S/N
RWW00217, TH514C Before S/N MWC00623, TH514C Before S/N
KKW00271, TH417C Before S/N RRJ00254, TH417C Before S/N RRW00376)
519-6283 1 GATE WELDMENT, (TH414C S/N KEK00421 & After, TH414C S/N RWW00218
& After, TH514C S/N MWC00624 & After, TH514C S/N KKW00272 & After,
TH417C S/N RRJ00255 & After, TH417C S/N RRW00377 & After)
208 335-8077 1 PLUG, (TH414C Before S/N KEK00388, TH414C Before S/N RWW00200,
TH514C Before S/N MWC00624, TH514C Before S/N KKW00151, TH417C
Before S/N RRJ00251, TH417C Before S/N RW00303)
1 PLUG, (TH414C S/N KEK00388 & After, TH414C S/N RWW00200 & After,
TH514C S/N MWC00624 & After, TH514C S/N KKWO00151 & After, TH417C S/
N RRJ00251 & After, TH417C S/N RRW00303 & After)
301 1 BUSHING
302 437-0940 1 GREASE FITTING
304 1 HOUSING
401 298-7356 4 ADAPTER (includes o-ring)
402 298-7357 2 | ADAPTER (includes o-ring)
403 330-8325 2 | ADAPTER (includes o-ring)
404 330-8327 2 | ADAPTER (includes o-ring)
405 331-0916 2 |HOSE ASSY
406 331-0917 2 |HOSE ASSY
407 331-0918 2 |HOSE ASSY
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Figure 3-17 THP45s Platform Installation
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Figure 3-17 THP45s Platform Installation
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Figure 3-17 THP45s Platform Installation

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
372-7706 Ref | THP45S PLATFORM INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 1 thru G
85 for service), (TH414C Before S/N KEK00440, TH414C Before
S/N RWW00226, TH514C Before S/N MWC00653, TH514C Before
S/N KKW00281, TH417C Before S/N RRJ00263, TH417C Before
S/N RRW00380)
519-5209 Ref | THP45S PLATFORM INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 1 thru B

85 for service), (TH414C S/N KEK00440 & After, TH414C S/N RWW00226 &
After, TH514C S/N MWC00653 & After, TH514C S/N KKW00281 & After,
TH417C S/N RRJ00263 & After, TH417C S/N RRW00380 & After)

1 AR LOCTITE® 242™

2 AR DIELECTRIC GREASE

3 AR LOCTITE® RC 609™, (not shown)

4 335-8023 1 THRUST BEARING

5 335-8024 2 THRUST BEARING

6 8T-4138 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M6X20, GR8.8

7 7X-2533 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M6X35, GR8.8

8 118-6503 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M6X55, GR8.8

9 7X-0465 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M6X100, GR8.8

10 8T-7329 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X55, GR8.8

11 8T-4183 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X40, GR8.8

12 481-9816 8 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X60, GR10.9

13 7X-2555 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M16X80, GR10.9

14 7X-2536 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, (full thread), M8X14, GR8.8

15 8T-7547 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, (full thread), M8X30, GR8.8

16 8T-4136 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, (full thread), M10X25, GR8.8

17 8T-4196 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, (full thread), M10X35, GR8.8

18 8T-4139 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, (full thread), M12X30, GR8.8

19 330-8285 1 BRACKET

20 330-8320 1 BRACKET

21 330-8290 4 SPACER BUSHING

22 7K-1181 6 TIE STRAP

23 330-8291 1 CLAMP

24 330-8292 3 CLAMP

25 354-0488 1 CLAMP

26 330-8293 1 CLAMP

27 330-8294 1 CLAMP

28 330-8295 1 LOAD SENSE CONTROLLER, (includes items 101 thru 103) P

29 Ref ROTATE CYLINDER, (see Figure 9-8 for details)

30 437-0940 2 GREASE FITTING

31 330-8321 1 RUBBER GROMMET

32 AR LOCTITE® MOLY PASTE 51049

33 303-4779 6 HEX LOCKNUT, M6X1

34 309-9184 5 HEX LOCKNUT, M8X1.25

35 8T-0389 6 HEX LOCKNUT, M10X1.5

36 471-2121 2 HEX NUT, M12X1.75

37 309-9185 2 HEX LOCKNUT, M12X1.75

38 335-8070 4 HEX LOCKNUT, M16X2

39 335-8073 2 HEX LOCK NUT, 7/8-14, GR2

40 248-9997 8 HEX NUT, M12X1.75

41 309-4323 2 KEEPER
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Figure 3-17 THP45s Platform Installation (Continued)

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.

42 471-2122 12 SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, M10X35

43 9X-6032 6 SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, M10X30

45 Ref DOUBLE PILOT CHECK VALVE, (see Figure 9-15 for details)

46 330-8302 4 WASHER, 7/8

47 330-8303 2 THRUST WASHER

48 5W-1417 11 WASHER, 6mm

49 8T-4224 14 WASHER, 8mm

50 8T-4121 8 WASHER, 10mm

51 116-8517 4 WASHER, 10mm

52 8T-4223 4 WASHER, 12mm

54 298-7392 8 WASHER, 1/2

55 298-7393 8 WASHER, 5/8

56 330-8306 1 HARNESS

57 354-7618 1 CLAMP

58 309-6310 1 TWIN COVER PLATE

59 330-8307 1 CLAMP SET

60 340-5953 1 DUST CAP

61 340-5954 1 DUST CAP

62 153-2994 2 COUPLING (female)

63 153-2995 2 COUPLING (male)

64 330-8308 1 CABLE HARNESS (boom to platform console)

65 330-8323 NLA PLATFORM ASSY, (no longer available, see items 201 thru 254 for service or D
519-5261 for replacement), (TH414C Before S/N KEK00440, TH414C
Before S/N RWW00226, TH514C Before S/N MWC00653, TH514C Before
S/N KKW00281, TH417C Before S/N RRJ00263, TH417C Before
S/N RRW00380)

519-5261 1 PLATFORM ASSY, (includes items 201 thru 254), (TH414C S/N KEK00440 & C

After, TH414C S/N RWW00226 & After, TH514C S/N MWC00653 & After,
TH514C S/N KKW00281 & After, TH417C S/N RRJ00263 & After, TH417C
S/N RRW00380 & After)

66 330-8324 2 WIRE CHANNEL

67 331-0902 1 PLATEFORM SUPPORT WELDMENT

68 331-0904 2 PIVOT PIN

69 331-0905 4 TRUNNION PIVOT, (includes items 301 thru 304) B

70 331-0906 2 RING

71 331-0911 1 ROTATE CYLINDER HYDRAULICS, (includes items 401 thru 407) A

72 123-4955 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M7/8-14X3

73 Ref THP45S DECAL INSTALLATION, (see Figure 11-3 for details)

74 331-0915 1 DECAL MOUNT PANEL

75 336-8810 2 PLATFORM SUPPORT PIN

76 336-8811 2 BEARING

77 336-8812 1 SHIM

78 Ref SENSOR TARGET PLATFORM INSTALLATION, (see Figure 3-15 for details)

79 330-8319 4 STRAIN GAUGE

80 300-6101 13 TIE STRAP

81 330-8318 1 PROXIMITY SWITCH

82 370-7750 1 DUST CAP

83 180-9214 1 TERMINAL NUT

84 128-4249 1 LOCKWASHER

85 455-5762 1 BRACKET
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Figure 3-17 THP45s Platform Installation (Continued)

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
101 1 LOAD SENSE BOARD
102 1 LSS STATUS DECAL
103 1 LSS SOFTWARE, (not shown)
201 AR |LOCTITE® 242™
203 7X-2535 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, M6X60, GR8.8
204 6V-4298 8 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, (full thread), M5X16, GR8.8
205 8T-4908 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREVW, (full thread), M8X25, GR8.8
206 8T-7547 8 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, (full thread), M8X30, GR8.8
207 16 | HEX HD CAPSCREW, (full thread), M10X30, GR8.8, (TH414C Before
S/N KEK00440, TH414C Before S/N RWW00226, TH514C Before
S/N MWC00653, TH514C Before S/N KKW00281, TH417C Before
S/N RRJ00263, TH417C Before S/N RRW00380)
8T-4196 16 | HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X35, GR8.8, (TH414C S/N KEK00440 & After,
TH414C S/N RWW00226 & After, TH514C S/N MWCO00653 & After, TH514C
S/N KKW00281 & After, TH417C S/N RRJ00263 & After, TH417C
S/N RRW00380 & After)
208 336-2803 4 | BUSHING
209 303-4746 8 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X55, GR8.8
210 335-8065 32 |BLIND FASTENER
211 335-8068 4 | HEX NUT, M6X1
212 336-2804 2 LATCH
213 AR |LOCTITE® MOLY PASTE 51049
214 179-4324 8 |HEX LOCK NUT, M5X0.8
215 309-9184 16 | HEX LOCK NUT, M8X1.25
217 335-8077 10 |PLUG
218 335-8085 2 | PAN HD CAPSCREW, M6X45
219 5W-1417 4 | WASHER, 6mm
220 309-3996 8 | WASHER, 5mm
221 8T-4224 24 | WASHER, 8mm
222 8T-4121 18 | WASHER, 10mm
223 335-8028 1 PLATFORM WELDMENT, (TH414C Before S/N KEK00440, TH414C Before
S/N RWW00226, TH514C Before S/N MWC00653, TH514C Before
S/N KKW00281, TH417C Before S/N RRJ00263, TH417C Before
S/N RRW00380)
519-6269 1 PLATFORM WELDMENT, (TH414C S/N KEK00440 & After, TH414C
S/N RWW00226 & After, TH514C S/N MWC00653 & After, TH514C
S/N KKW00281 & After, TH417C S/N RRJ00263 & After, TH417C
S/N RRW00380 & After)
224 335-8029 1 RH RAIL WELDMENT, (TH414C Before S/N KEK00440, TH414C Before
S/N RWWw00226, TH514C Before S/N MWC00653, TH514C Before
S/N KKW00281, TH417C Before S/N RRJ00263, TH417C Before
S/N RRW00380)
519-6271 1 RH RAIL WELDMENT, (TH414C S/N KEK00440 & After, TH414C
S/N RWW00226 & After, TH514C S/N MWC00653 & After, TH514C
S/N KKW00281 & After, TH417C S/N RRJ00263 & After, TH417C
S/N RRWO00380 & After)
225 335-8030 1 LH RAIL WELDMENT, (TH414C Before S/N KEK00440, TH414C Before
S/N RWW00226, TH514C Before S/N MWC00653, TH514C Before
S/N KKW00281, TH417C Before S/N RRJ00263, TH417C Before
S/N RRW00380)
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Figure 3-17 THP45s Platform Installation (Continued)

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
519-6272 1 LH RAIL WELDMENT, (TH414C S/N KEK00440 & After, TH414C

S/N RWW00226 & After, TH514C S/N MWCO00653 & After, TH514C
S/N KKW00281 & After, TH417C S/N RRJ00263 & After, TH417C
S/N RRW00380 & After)

226 335-8031 4 | HINGE WELDMENT, (TH414C Before S/N KEK00440, TH414C Before
S/N RWW00226, TH514C Before S/N MWC00653, TH514C Before
S/N KKW00281, TH417C Before S/N RRJ00263, TH417C Before
S/N RRW00380)

519-6270 1 HINGE WELDMENT, (TH414C S/N KEK00440 & After, TH414C

S/N RWW00226 & After, TH514C S/N MWC00653 & After, TH514C
S/N KKW00281 & After, TH417C S/N RRJ00263 & After, TH417C
S/N RRW00380 & After)

227 335-8032 1 LH GATE WELDMENT

228 335-8033 1 RH GATE WELDMENT

229 335-8034 8 |HINGE SHIM

233 335-8035 1 GATE RAIL WELDMENT

234 335-8036 1 GATE RAIL WELDMENT

235 298-7392 8 | WASHER, 1/2

236 335-8037 2 |LH SPRING

237 335-8038 2 | RH SPRING

238 335-8039 4 | HOOK LATCH

239 335-8040 24 | PIVOT SHIM

241 335-8066 4 |HINGE

242 335-8046 4 |HANDLE WELDMENT

243 336-2805 4 | GATE ROLLER

244 462-9734 4 |BUTTON HD CAPSCREW, M8X1.25X70

245 335-8048 2 | GATE HOLDER

246 335-8025 2 |BOLT

247 8T-4139 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, (full thread), M12X30, GR8.8

248 5C-7261 2 |HEX NUT, M8X1.25

249 471-2121 2 |HEX NUT, M12X1.75

250 8T-4223 4 | WASHER, 12mm

251 335-8049 2 | PENDULUM LATCH

252 297-7103 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, (full thread), M10X20, GR8.8

253 303-4789 4 |WASHER, 3/8

254 462-9736 2 | STOP GUIDE

301 1 BUSHING

302 437-0940 1 GREASE FITTING

304 1 HOUSING

401 298-7356 4 ADAPTER (includes o-ring)

402 298-7357 2 | ADAPTER (includes o-ring)

403 330-8325 2 | ADAPTER (includes o-ring)

404 330-8327 2 | ADAPTER (includes o-ring)

405 331-0916 2 |HOSE ASSY

406 331-0917 2 |HOSE ASSY

407 331-0918 2 |HOSE ASSY
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Figure 3-18 Console Box Assembly
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ATTACHMENTS

Figure 3-18 Console Box Assembly

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.

330-8316 1 CONSOLE BOX ASSY, (includes items 1 thru 51) M
466-7247 1 CONSOLE BOX ASSY, (CIS), (includes items 1 thru 57) A

1 AR SEALANT, (not shown)

3 AR LOCTITE® 454™, (not shown)

4 335-8022 1 ALARM

5 1 PLUG

6 312-3278 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1/2

7 298-7988 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1 3/4

7 298-7988 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1 3/4, (CIS)

8 335-8041 1 CONSOLE BOX ASSY, (includes items 101 thru 106) B

9 335-8026 4 BRACKET

10 385-8776 1 LIFT/SWING CONTROLLER

11 335-8045 1 PLATFORM MODULE, (includes items 201 thru 203) J

12 336-2806 1 LIGHT COVER, (includes items 301 & 302) A

13 455-5763 1 HOLE COVER

14 AR DIELECTRIC GREASE, (not shown)

15 332-1348 1 INDENTED HEX HD CAPSCREW

16 335-8058 1 EMS DECAL

17 299-0312 1 RELAY

18 364-2748 1 PLATFORM DISPLAY DECAL

19 335-8061 1 HORN DECAL

20 335-8062 1 PLATFORM ROTATE DECAL

21 335-8063 1 STOP DECAL

22 335-8064 1 LIFT/TELESCOPE DECAL

23 335-8067 1 LED PANEL GAUGE

24 335-8071 4 NUT

25 335-8072 3 NYLON LOCKNUT

26 335-8076 7 PLUG

27 335-8079 3 RING

28 335-8082 2 SCREW, 10-24X1-1/8

29 335-8086 2 TOGGLE SWITCH

30 335-8087 2 TOGGLE SWITCH

31 335-8088 1 PUSH BUTTON SWITCH

32 335-8089 1 EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH

33 456-4743 3in HEAT SHRINK TUBING

34 335-8093 4 CABLE TIE

35 335-8094 1 STRAIN RELIEF CONNECTOR

36 180-9214 1 NUT

37 128-4249 1 LOCKWASHER

38 159-9496 1 LOCKWASHER

39 159-9495 1 NUT

40 298-7372 8 WASHER, 1/4

40 298-7372 11 WASHER, 1/4, (CIS)

41 335-8042 1 CONSOLE BOX HARNESS

42 335-8043 1 JOYSTICK CONTROLLER

43 335-8044 1 ENABLE DECAL

45 5W-8686 5 WASHER

46 335-8096 1 4 POSITION TERMINAL (female)

47 330-8318 1 PROXIMITY SWITCH
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ATTACHMENTS

Figure 3-18 Console Box Assembly (Continued)

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
48 300-6101 AR WIRE TIE
49 335-8092 3 CONTACT PIN
50 361-9905 1 PLATFORM DIODE WIRE
51 364-2754 1 PLATFORM BOOM LIMIT WIRE
52 466-7194 1 HARNESS, TEMPERATURE SENSOR, (see Figure 10-49 for details)
53 466-7699 1 SENSOR, TILT DUAL AXIS
54 312-3279 3 HEX SCREW, 1/4-20X1 7/8 LG
55 466-7195 1 BRACKET, SENSOR MOUNT
56 298-0549 3 NUT, 1/4-20
57 192-0089 3 SCREW, 1/4-20X1 LG
101 455-5766 1 CONSOLE BOX TOP
102 455-5783 1 CONSOLE BOX BOTTOM
103 298-0554 1 NUT
104 323-7225 2 PIN
105 455-8444 1 CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X4-1/2
106 298-7364 2 |WASHER, 5/16
201 1 MODULE CONTROL LABEL
202 1 MODULE CONTROLLER
203 517-1801 1 PLATFORM SOFTWARE, (not shown)
301 1 HOUSING
302 1 SEAL
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Figure 3-18 Console Box Assembly (Continued)
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Figure 3-19 Platform Installations
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ATTACHMENTS

Figure 3-19 Platform Installations

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
343-9736 Ref |PLATFORM, FORK MOUNT D
1 338-9998 1 PLATFORM WARNING DECAL
2 469-0493 1 MANUAL, OPERATION AND SAFETY
3 338-9999 1 ATTACHMENT WARNING DECAL
4 339-0000 1 PLATFORM CAPACITY DECAL
5 340-8976 1 PLATFORM, SIDE ENTRY
6 NSS 1 S/N PLATE
31200729 TH414C, TH514C, TH417C 3-61




‘kx ATTACHMENTS

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

3-62 TH414C, TH514C, TH417C 31200729



SECTION 4
ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS
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ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

Figure 4-1 Engine Installation

TH414C S/N KEK00150 & After
TH514C S/N MWCO00150 & After
TH417C S/N RRJ00150 & After

TH414C, TH514C, TH417C
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TH414C S/N KEK00150 & After
TH514C S/N MWCO00150 & After
TH417C S/N RRJ00150 & After

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

Figure 4-1 Engine Installation

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
437-2608 Ref |ENGINE &TRANSMISSION INSTALLATION, (TH414C), (not available to order, D
see items 1 thru 12 for service)
437-2609 Ref |ENGINE &TRANSMISSION INSTALLATION, (TH514C & TH417C), (not D
available to order, see items 1 thru 12 for service)
1 297-7015 6 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X5/8, GR5
2 8T-4196 10 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X35, GR8.8
3 8T-4224 6 WASHER, 8mm
4 8T-4121 11 WASHER, 10mm
5 AR LOCTITE® 243™
6 203-8025 1 TEMPERATURE SWITCH, 120 DEGREES
7 322-8016 1 ADAPTER, BARB FITTING, (includes o-ring)
8 322-8017 1 ADAPTER, 45 DEGREES
9 Ref POWERSHIFT TRANSMISSION, (see Figure 5-20 for details)
10 425-8227 1 ENGINE INSTALLATION, (not shown), (not available to order, see items 101 E
thru 112 for service)
11 8T-4137 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X20, GR8.8
12 6D-3479 1 CLIP
101 8T-4956 6 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X35, GR8.8
102 298-7341 8 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X40, GR8.8
103 8T-4223 16 WASHER
104 AR LOCTITE® 243™
106 398-1606 1 ENGINE MOUNT BRACKET
107 399-7771 1 ENGINE MOUNT BRACKET
108 417-4135 1 ENGINE MOUNT BRACKET
109 417-4136 1 ENGINE MOUNT BRACKET
110 478-4832 1 FUEL FILTER MOUNTING BRACKET
111 165-7019 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, GR8.8
112 451-4589 1 HOSE GUIDE BRACKET
205 8T-4137 8 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X20, GR8.8
211 8T-4121 8 | WASHER, 10mm
212 Ref | ELECTRICAL COMPARTMENT ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION, (not shown),
(see Figure 10-1 for details)
213 AR |LOCTITE® 243™
215 448-5414 2 ENGINE MOUNT
216 Ref |ENGINE FRAME, (see Figure 1-1 for details)
224 390-0807 2 ENGINE MOUNT
420-0491 Ref | ENGINE MOUNTING HARDWARE INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see A
items 301 thru 307)
301 8T-4174 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M16X120, GR8.8
302 7X-2553 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M16X40, GR8.8
303 8T-4132 2 HEX NUT, M16X2, GR8
304 9X-8257 6 WASHER, 6mm
305 3E-4892 2 WASHER
306 5D-1026 2 CLAMP
307 AR LOCTITE® 243™
430-7580 Ref | FAN INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 401 & 402 for service) A
401 430-7581 1 FAN ASSEMBLY, (includes items 501 thru 507)
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ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

TH414C S/N KEK00150 & After

TH514C S/N MWCO00150 & After

TH417C S/N RRJ00150 & After

Figure 4-1 Engine Installation (Continued)

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
402 Ref FAN SHIELD ASSEMBLY, (not shown), (see Figure 4-4 for details)
502 8T-4224 4 WASHER, 8mm
503 AR |LOCTITE® 243™
504 445-0201 1 FAN
505 445-0202 1 FAN ADAPTER
507 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X100, GR8.8
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TH414C S/N KEK00150 & After
TH514C S/N MWCO00150 & After
TH417C S/N RRJ00150 & After

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

Figure 4-1 Engine Installation (Continued)

Item
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Rev.
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Figure 4-1 Engine Installation

TH414C S/N RWWO00150 & After
TH514C S/N KKWO00150 & After
TH417C S/N RRW00150 & After
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TH414C S/N RWWO00150 & After

TH514C S/N KKWO00150 & After

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

TH417C S/N RRW00150 & After

Figure 4-1 Engine Installation

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
1 297-7015 6 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X5/8, GR5
4 8T-4196 10 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X35, GR8.8
8 8T-4224 6 | WASHER, 8mm
9 8T-4121 10 |WASHER, 10mm
14 AR | LOCTITE® 243™
16 322-8016 1 ADAPTER, BARB FITTING, (includes o-ring)
17 322-8017 1 ADAPTER, 45 DEGREES
18 451-5427 1 ENGINE SPEED SENSOR
19 Ref | POWERSHIFT TRANSMISSION, (see Figure 5-20 for details)
24 480-1021 1 ENGINE DRESS INSTALLATION, (not shown), (not available to order, see items E
101 thru 119 for service)
25 303-4765 1 ADAPTER, PLUG
101 298-7341 6 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X40, GR8.8
102 449-6115 2 RIPP BOLT, M10X25
104 159-5255 1 STRAIGHT ADAPTER
105 3K-0360 1 SEAL
106 5D-1026 1 HOSE CLAMP
107 5P-0743 20 cm | OIL DRAIN HOSE
108 5P-6718 1 SEAL
109 6V-7238 1 SHUT-OFF VALVE
110 8T-4223 8 |HARD WASHER
111 AR |LOCTITE® 243™
112 398-1606 1 ENGINE MOUNT BRACKET
113 399-7771 1 ENGINE MOUNT BRACKET
114 478-4832 1 FUEL FILTER MOUNTING BRACKET
115 Ref | ENGINE, (see Figure 4-2 for details)
116 480-1020 HYDRAULIC PUMP FAN INSTALLATION, (not shown), (not available to order, B
see items 201 thru 208 for service)
117 455-3541 1 ENGINE MOUNT BRACKET
118 455-3542 1 ENGINE MOUNT BRACKET
119 165-7019 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, GR8.8
201 300-6096 1 ADAPTER, 90 DEGREE
203 AR |LOCTITE® 243™
204 388-2059 1 FAN PUMP
206 136-4184 3 |HEX HD SOCKET SCREW, M8X40
207 465-6192 1 PIPE ASSY
208 465-6193 1 O-RING
303 8T-4137 8 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X20, GR8.8
311 8T-4121 12 |WASHER, 10mm
314 AR |LOCTITE® 243™
316 448-5414 2 | ENGINE MOUNT
319 Ref |ENGINE FRAME, (see Figure 1-1 for details)
324 390-0807 2 | ENGINE MOUNT
326 455-2267 1 MUFFLER ASSY
327 8T-4195 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X30, GR8.8
328 132-5789 2 |CLIP
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ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS TH514C S/N KKWO00150 & After

TH414C S/N RWWO00150 & After
D TH417C S/N RRW00150 & After

Figure 4-1 Engine Installation (Continued)

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.

420-0491 Ref | ENGINE MOUNTING HARDWARE INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see A
items 301 thru 307

401 8T-4174 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M16X120, GR8.8
402 7X-2553 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M16X40, GR8.8
403 8T-4132 2 HEX NUT, M16X2, GR8

404 9X-8257 6 WASHER, 6mm

405 3E-4892 2 WASHER

406 5D-1026 2 CLAMP

407 AR LOCTITE® 243™
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TH414C S/N RWWO00150 & After

TH514C S/N KKWO00150 & After

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

TH417C S/N RRW00150 & After

Figure 4-1 Engine Installation (Continued)

Item

Part Number

Qty.

Description

Rev.
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ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

Figure 4-2 Engine

TH414C S/N KEK00150 & After
TH514C S/N MWCO00150 & After
TH417C S/N RRJ00150 & After

4-10

74.5kW

TH414C, TH514C, TH417C

PAM4100

31200729



TH414C S/N KEK00150 & After
TH514C S/N MWCO00150 & After
TH417C S/N RRJ00150 & After

Figure 4-2 Engine

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.

376-2072 1 ENGINE, (74.5kW), (for parts information, refer to SIS Web) F
130-9888 1 OIL FILLER CAP
378-2561 1 SERPENTINE BELT
378-2584 1 SERPENTINE BELT
386-2778 1 CRANKCASE BREATHER
379-3058 1 BREATHER FILTER ELEMENT
379-3060 1 BREATHER
374-0619 1 OIL FILTER
385-1420 1 WATER TEMPERATURE REGULATOR
211-6574 1 RADIATOR CAP
386-6173 1 TERMPERATURE REGULATOR
384-9183 1 AIR FILTER
360-8960 1 FUEL FILTER ELEMENT
311-3901 1 WATER SEPARATOR ELEMENT
355-7262 1 FUEL FILTER
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TH414C S/N RWWO00150 & After
TH514C S/N KKWO00150 & After
TH417C S/N RRW00150 & After

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

O

Figure 4-2 Engine

74.5kW
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TH414C S/N RWWO00150 & After
TH514C S/N KKWO00150 & After
TH417C S/N RRW00150 & After

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

Figure 4-2 Engine

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
398-1579 1 ENGINE, (74.5kW), (for parts information, refer to SIS Web) D
298-5100 1 OIL FILTER
252-6338 1 PRIMARY FUEL FILTER
IR-1804 1 SECONDARY FUEL FILTER
277-3419 1 V-BELT
31200729 TH414C, TH514C, TH417C 4-13
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O

Figure 4-3 Fuel Tank and Lines
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ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS G

Figure 4-3 Fuel Tank and Lines (Continued)

TH414C S/N KEK00150 & After
TH514C S/N MWC00150 & After
TH417C S/N RRJ00150 & After

PAP32510
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D ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

Figure 4-3 Fuel Tank and Lines (Continued)

TH414C S/N RWWO00150 & After
TH514C S/N KKW00150 & After
TH417C S/N RRW00150 & After

426 424

PAM6090
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ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

Figure 4-3 Fuel Tank and Lines

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
314-5591 Ref | FUEL TANK INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 1 thru 6 for B
service)
1 5C-9553 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M6X16, GR8.8
2 8T-4195 6 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X30, GR8.8
3 8T-4205 3 WASHER, 6mm
4 8T-4121 6 WASHER, 10mm
5 314-5513 1 COVER ASSEMBLY
6 314-5619 1 FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY, (includes items 101 thru 110) G
101 8T-6870 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X70, GR8.8
102 5C-7261 4 HEX NUT, M8X1.25
103 8T-4224 4 WASHER, 8mm
104 456-7569 1 VENTED FUEL CAP, (TH414C Before S/N KEK00426, TH414C Before S/N
RWW00224, TH514C Before S/N MWC00640, TH514C Before S/N
KKW00277, TH417C Before S/N RRJ00257, TH417C Before S/N
RRW00379)
284-9039 1 VENTED FUEL CAP, (TH414C S/N KEK00426 & After, TH414C S/N
RWW00224, TH514C S/N MWC00640 & After, TH514C S/N KKW00277,
TH417C S/N RRJ00257 & After, TH417C S/N RRW00379 & After)
106 224-3105 4 OVERSIZED WASHER
107 224-8472 4 RUBBER WASHER
108 304-8239 1 FUEL TANK, (TH414C Before S/N KEK00426, TH414C Before S/N
RWW00224, TH514C Before S/N MWC00640, TH514C Before S/N
KKW00277, TH417C Before S/N RRJ00257, TH417C Before S/N
RRW00379)
513-8593 1 FUEL TANK, (TH414C S/N KEK00426 & After, TH414C S/N RWwW00224,
TH514C S/N MWC00640 & After, TH514C S/N KKW00277 & After, TH417C
S/N RRJ00257 & After, TH417C S/N RRW00379 & After)
109 314-5519 4 SPACER
110 416-9502 1 BRACKET
437-2605 Ref | FUEL LINES INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 202 thru 233 for F
service), (TH414C S/N KEK00150 & After, TH514C S/N MWCO00150 & After,
TH417C S/N RRJ00150 & After)
202 8T-4189 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X20, GR8.8
203 8T-4908 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X25, GR8.8
204 8T-4179 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X20
205 7K-1181 10 TIE STRAP
206 8T-4224 9 WASHER, 8mm
207 8T-4223 1 WASHER, 12mm
208 331-3890 3 GEAR CLAMP
209 330-8103 7 GEAR CLAMP
210 1S-0994 2 CLIP
211 4P-7428 2 CLIP
212 AR LOCTITE® 243™
213 1 HOSE
214 418-2069 3 HOSE FITTING
217 418-2070 1 HOSE FITTING
218 461-3094 1 HOSE
219 5C-9553 8 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M6X16, GR8.8
220 8T-7547 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X30, GR8.8
221 5C-2890 1 HEX NUT, MéX1
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D ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

Figure 4-3 Fuel Tank and Lines (Continued)

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
222 5C-7261 2 HEX NUT, M8X1.25
223 8T-4205 9 WASHER, 6mm
224 9M-8406 2 CLIP
225 389-3636 1 FUEL RADIATOR
226 2 HOSE
227 1 HOSE
228 1 HOSE
229 449-7188 1 PIPE ASSEMBLY
230 449-7191 1 BRACKET
231 134-3987 1 CLIP
232 417-1242 1 REAR PANEL BRACKET
233 309-3997 4 WASHER, 8mm
306 105-3480 5 |HEX SOCKET HD SCREW, M5X16
313 330-8103 1 GEAR CLAMP, (TH414C S/N KEK00150 & After, TH514C S/N MWCO00150 &
After, TH417C S/N RRJ00150 & After)
330-8103 2 | GEAR CLAMP, (TH414C S/N RWWO00150 & After, TH514C S/N KKW00150 &
After, TH417C S/N RRW00150 & After)
315 5D-1026 1 CLAMP
317 314-5621 1 FUEL SENDER LEVEL GAUGE, (TH414C S/N KEK00150 & After,
TH514C S/N MWC00150 & After, TH417C S/N RRJ00150 & After)
314-5622 1 FUEL SENDER LEVEL GAUGE, (TH414C S/N RWWO00150 & After,
TH514C S/N KKW00150 & After, TH417C S/N RRW00150 & After)
469-5035 Ref |FUEL LINES INSTALLATION, (not available to order, D
see items 401 thru 429 for service), (TH414C S/N RWW00150 & After, TH514C
S/N KKW00150 & After, TH417C S/N RRW00150 & After)
401 8T-4195 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X30, GR8.8
402 328-9688 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X14, GR8.8
403 8T-4137 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X20, GR8.8
404 7K-1181 10 TIE STRAP
405 8T-4121 3 WASHER, 10mm
406 198-4777 1 HARD WASHER
407 217-0659 1 BRACKET ASSY
408 5D-1026 1 CLAMP
409 5K-8451 2 CLIP
410 6S-8620 4 BAND CLAMP
411 314-5545 1 STEM FITTING
412 AR LOCTITE® 243™
413 314-5551 1 STRAIGHT ADAPTER
414 314-5552 1 FUEL PIPE
417 451-9072 1 HOSE ASSY
418 451-9070 1 HOSE ASSY
419 451-9073 1 HOSE ASSY
420 451-9074 1 HOSE ASSY
421 178-3336 2 RIPP NUT, 8mm
422 1S-0994 1 CLIP
423 9M-8406 1 CLIP
424 8T-4200 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X16, GR8.8
425 5C-7261 4 HEX NUT, M8X1.25
426 8T-4224 4 WASHER, 8mm
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ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

Figure 4-3 Fuel Tank and Lines (Continued)

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
427 451-8900 1 COVER PLATE
428 8T-7547 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X30, GR8.8
429 309-3997 4 WASHER, 8mm
TH414C, TH514C, TH417C 4-19
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ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS TH514C S/N MWCO00150 & After

TH414C S/N KEK00150 & After
D TH417C S/N RRJ00150 & After

Figure 4-4 Radiator Installation

PAP32432
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TH514C S/N MWCO00150 & After ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

TH414C S/N KEK00150 & After
TH417C S/N RRJ00150 & After G

Figure 4-4 Radiator Installation (Continued)
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ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

TH414C S/N KEK00150 & After
TH514C S/N MWCO00150 & After
TH417C S/N RRJ00150 & After

Figure 4-4 Radiator Installation

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
431-9230 Ref | COOLING SYSTEM INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 4 thru 64 (0]
for service)
4 7K-1181 4 TIE STRAP
7 5C-7261 9 HEX NUT, M8X1.25
9 8T-4224 18 WASHER, 8mm
11 331-3890 2 GEAR CLAMP
14 198-4777 2 WASHER
15 247-1385 1 COOLANT TANK, (includes items 301 & 302)
16 5P-2230 4 HOSE CLAMP
17 450-3478 4 WASHER, M10X50X3
18 AR LOCTITE® 243™
21 478-6916 1 BARB ADAPTER
23 442-5212 1 HEADER TANK BRACKET
24 451-9577 1 COOLANT HOSE
25 451-9578 1 COOLANT HOSE
26 460-2073 1 HOSE
28 1 HOSE
29 500-9599 1 HOSE
34 105-1866 2 CLIP
35 8T-4137 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X20, GR8.8
36 349-6735 2 RUBBER BUFFER PAD
37 Ref COOLING PACK INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 201 thru
219 for service)
39 477-0692 1 BARB ADAPTER
42 1 HOSE
45 399-1410 1 ADAPTER, 90 DEGREES
47 490-2782 1 HOSE
51 8T-4200 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X16, GR8.8
52 8T-4189 7 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X20, GR8.8
53 095-1390 4 GEAR CLAMP
54 4D-7388 1 CLIP
55 459-9509 2 SPRINGBAND CLAMP
56 451-9869 6 SPRINGBAND CLAMP
57 478-5153 1 TEE FITTING
58 490-3346 2 HOSE
59 463-5839 1 HOSE SUPPORT BRACKET
60 8T-7547 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X30, GR8.8
61 1S-0994 4 CLIP
62 478-6917 1 ADAPTOR
63 1 HOSE
64 499-3434 1 CLAMP
101 8T-4189 8 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X20, GR8.8
104 8T-4137 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X20, GR8.8
105 498-5771 AR | PACKING STRAP, 12X4mm
106 5C-7261 2 HEX NUT, M8X1.25
107 7X-0632 1 WASHER, 10mm
108 8T-4224 8 WASHER, 8mm
109 309-3997 4 | WASHER, 8mm
115 450-3478 2 |WASHER
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TH414C S/N KEK00150 & After

TH514C S/N MWCO00150 & After
TH417C S/N RRJ00150 & After

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

Figure 4-4 Radiator Installation (Continued)

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
116 Ref |LOCTITE® 243™
118 349-6735 1 RUBBER BUFFER PAD
120 480-1019 1 SEAL
121 451-9595 1 BULKHEAD PLATE
122 451-9596 1 BULKHEAD PLATE
128 451-9600 1 BULKHEAD BRACKET
129 1 SEAL
130 1 SEAL
132 471-6942 1 BRACKET, GUARD ASSEMBLY
133 8T-4200 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW,M8X16, GR8.8
134 116-8517 2 |WASHER, 10mm
138 471-6943 1 HOSE SUPPORT BRACKET
139 8T-6870 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X70, GR8.8
140 477-1106 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X110, GR8.8
201 8T-4970 2 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, M6X14, GR8.8
202 8T-4189 6 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X20, GR8.8
203 298-0466 1 ADAPTER, (includes o-ring)
204 300-6096 1 ADAPTER, 90 DEGREES, (includes o-ring)
205 8T-4205 2 | WASHER, 6mm
206 8T-4224 12 |WASHER, 8mm
207 331-3890 2 |GEAR CLAMP
208 418-6370 2 NUT ADAPTER, (includes o-ring)
209 Ref |LOCTITE® 243™
210 322-8017 1 ADAPTER, 45 DEGREES, (includes o-ring)
211 322-8018 1 ADAPTER, 45 DEGREES, (includes o-ring)
212 390-0858 2 | BARB ADAPTER, (includes o-ring)
213 449-9424 1 BULKHEAD PLATE
214 1 SEAL
215 449-9426 1 RADIATOR ASSEMBLY
216 442-5210 1 SEAL
217 449-9428 1 SEAL
218 398-1608 2 | FUEL COOLER MOUNT BRACKET
219 449-9429 1 FUEL COOLER BRACKET
301 247-1384 1 COOLANT TANK
302 251-3227 1 CAP
430-7582 1 FAN SHIELD ASSEMBLY, (includes items 401 thru 405)
401 8T-4908 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X25, GR8.8
402 8T-4224 3 WASHER, 8mm
403 116-8517 3 WASHER, 10mm
404 AR LOCTITE® 243™
405 445-0203 1 FAN SHIELD
31200729 TH414C, TH514C, TH417C 4-23



ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS TH514C S/N KKWO00150 & After

TH414C S/N RWWO00150 & After
D TH417C S/N RRW00150 & After

Figure 4-4 Radiator Installation
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TH514C S/N KKWO00150 & After ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

TH414C S/N RWWO00150 & After
TH417C S/N RRW00150 & After G

Figure 4-4 Radiator Installation (Continued)
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ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

Figure 4-4 Radiator Installation

TH414C S/N RWWO00150 & After
TH514C S/N KKWO00150 & After
TH417C S/N RRW00150 & After

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
481-1713 Ref | COOLING SYSTEM INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 1 thru 49 L
for service)
1 323-7221 2 RUBBER BUFFER PAD
2 7X-2620 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X10, GR8.8
3 8T-4137 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X20, GR8.8
4 8T-4137 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X22, GR8.8
5 7K-1181 4 TIE STRAP
6 8T-4133 2 HEX NUT, M10X1.5
7 2 HEX SOCKET HD SCREW, M10X20
8 7X-0632 3 WASHER, 10mm
9 8T-4224 8 WASHER, 8mm
10 8T-4121 4 WASHER, 10mm
11 331-3890 2 GEAR CLAMP
13 1S-0994 2 CLIP
14 247-1385 1 COOLANT TANK, (includes items 301 & 302)
15 5D-1026 2 CLAMP
16 095-1390 2 GEAR CLAMP
17 450-3478 4 WASHER, M10X3
18 AR LOCTITE®243™
19 349-6735 1 RUBBER BUFFER PAD
20 478-6916 1 BARB ADAPTER
21 397-9236 1 COOLING PACK & FAN INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 101 F
thru 116 for service)
22 451-8839 1 COOLANT HOSE
23 451-8838 1 COOLANT HOSE
24 481-1707 1 HEADER TANK BRACKET
29 465-7055 2 BAND CLAMP
33 1 EXPANSION TANK HOSE
35 7X-2536 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X14, GR8.8
36 4D-7388 1 CLIP
37 481-1706 1 BRACKET, 90 DEGREE
38 4P-8134 1 CLIP
39 451-6252 1 HOSE ASSY, EXPANSION BOTTLE
40 451-9869 1 CLAMP
41 1 HOSE ASSY
42 465-7965 1 BRACKET REAR PANEL
43 8T-4189 1 HEX HD SCR M8X 20
44 8T-4908 1 HEX HD SCR M8X 25
45 309-9184 1 TORQ HEX LOCK NUT
46 309-3997 1 WASHER, 8mm
47 368-8447 1 BAND CLAMP
48 214-7458 1 CLAMP BAND
49 499-3434 1 CLAMP
101 8T-4908 4 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X25, GR8.8
102 300-6096 2 | FITTING, 90 DEGREES
103 328-9686 1 FITTING
104 8T-4224 4 WASHER, 8mm
105 116-8517 4 WASHER, 10mm
107 AR |LOCTITE®243™
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TH414C S/N RWWO00150 & After
TH514C S/N KKWO00150 & After
TH417C S/N RRW00150 & After

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

Figure 4-4 Radiator Installation (Continued)

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
108 322-8018 2 FITTING, 45 DEGREES
111 397-4749 1 SEAL
112 397-4748 1 SEAL
113 397-5656 1 RADIATOR
114 397-2452 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY
115 397-2453 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY
116 397-9235 Ref | FAN INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 201 thru 218 for service) G
201 8T-4137 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X20, GR8.8
202 8T-5093 1 SCREW
203 298-0466 2 FITTING, (includes o-ring)
205 4 HEX SOCKET HD SCREW, M8X150
206 8T-4224 4 WASHER, 8mm
207 450-4793 1 FITTING
208 316-1999 1 FITTING
209 AR LOCTITE®243™
210 450-4785 1 FAN
212 397-5660 1 FAN SHIELD
213 388-1257 1 FAN MOTOR
214 5M-2894 1 WASHER, 8mm
215 309-2978 4 WASHER, 10mm
216 450-4786 1 FAN HUB KEY
217 AR LOCTITE®638™
218 495-7633 4 FLANGE NUT, 8mm
301 247-1384 1 COOLANT TANK
302 251-3227 1 CAP
480-1025 Ref |AIR INDUCTION BULKHEAD INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items B
401 thru 435 for service)
401 8T-4970 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M6X14, GR8.8
402 8T-4200 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X16, GR8.8
403 8T-4189 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X20, GR8.8
404 8T-4137 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X20, GR8.8
405 8T-4195 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X30, GR8.8
406 7K-1181 2 TIE STRAP
407 5C-7261 2 HEX NUT, M8X1.25
408 7X-0632 1 WASHER, 10mm
409 5W-1417 2 WASHER, 6mm
410 8T-4224 4 WASHER, 8mm
411 309-3997 6 WASHER, 8mm
412 8T-4121 2 WASHER, 10mm
413 332-7540 1 HOSE CLAMP
414 418-6370 1 FITTING, (includes o-ring)
415 5D-1026 2 CLAMP
416 8T-6726 1 HOSE CLAMP
417 9M-8406 1 CLIP
418 450-3478 2 WASHER, M10X50
419 AR LOCTITE®243™
420 314-5568 1 PLUG
421 349-6735 1 RUBBER BUFFER PAD
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ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

TH414C S/N RWWO00150 & After
TH514C S/N KKWO00150 & After
TH417C S/N RRW00150 & After

Figure 4-4 Radiator Installation (Continued)

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.

422 390-0169 1 AIR INTAKE HOSE

423 390-0858 1 FITTING, (includes o-ring)

424 480-0998 1 SEAL

425 419-0312 1 BULKHEAD PANEL

426 397-9233 Ref FAN VALVE INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 501 thru 518 for F
service)

427 392-8631 1 PIPE ASSY

428 480-1019 1 SEAL

429 397-1573 1 BULKHEAD BRACKET

430 397-4751 1 COOLING PACK SEAL

431 398-3305 1 HOSE ASSY

432 448-5773 2 FITTING, (includes o-ring)

433 5P-0743 1 HOSE ASSY

434 420-9829 1 NON-RETURN VALVE

435 498-5771 AR PACKING STRAP

501 8T-3647 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X80, GR8.8

502 298-0466 3 | FITTING, (includes o-ring)

503 300-6096 1 FITTING, 90 DEGREES, (includes o-ring)

504 298-0503 1 FITTING, (includes o-ring)

506 5C-7261 2 |HEX NUT, M8X1.25

507 8T-4224 4 WASHER, 8mm

508 AR | LOCTITE®243™

509 256-6454 1 TEMPERATURE SENDER

510 394-1527 1 PIPE AIR INTAKE ASSY

512 397-4750 1 SEAL

514 164-5567 1 FITTING, (includes o-ring)

515 6V-0852 1 DUST CAP

516 398-3304 1 COOLING FAN VALVE

517 448-5772 1 PIPE ASSY

518 8T-7524 1 SEAL
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TH414C S/N RWWO00150 & After

TH514C S/N KKWO00150 & After

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

TH417C S/N RRW00150 & After

Figure 4-4 Radiator Installation (Continued)

Item

Part Number

Qty.

Description

Rev.
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ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS TH514C S/N MWCO00150 & After

TH414C S/N KEK00150 & After
D TH417C S/N RRJ00150 & After

Figure 4-5 Air Cleaner Installation

35

24

e
P

PAP33040

4-30 TH414C, TH514C, TH417C 31200729



TH414C S/N KEK00150 & After
TH514C S/N MWCO00150 & After
TH417C S/N RRJ00150 & After

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

Figure 4-5 Air Cleaner Installation

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
2 8T-7547 2 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, M8X30, GR8.8
3 7X-2621 2 |HEXHD CAPSCREW, M10X12, GR8.8
4 8T-4137 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X20, GR8.8
6 5C-7261 2 |HEX NUT, M8X1.25
8 8T-4224 2 WASHER, 8mm
9 309-3997 2 | WASHER, 8mm
10 8T-4121 3 |WASHER, 10mm
11 303-8599 2 |CLAMP
12 461-9739 1 | T-BOLT CLAMP
14 8T-6726 3 HOSE CLAMP
16 AR |LOCTITE® 243™
17 327-5535 1 HOSE CLIP, M10
19 390-0173 1 AIR FILTER ASSY, (includes items 201 & 202)
23 428-8406 1 |AIR INTAKE HOSE
24 451-8491 1 |AIR INTAKE HOSE
25 448-6477 1 AIR CLEANER BRACKET
27 1 HOSE
31 444-6962 1 |ADAPTER
35 397-2476 1 | ADAPTER, 90 DEGREES
36 5W-9934 1 LOW PRESSURE INDICATOR

101 451-6258 2 |HOSE ASSEMBLY

102 451-8360 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY

103 451-8366 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY

104 347-3148 1 CLAMP

105 451-8425 1 PIPE ASSEMBLY

106 451-8488 1 PIPE ASSEMBLY

107 214-7458 1 | T-BOLT BAND CLAMP

108 368-8447 6 | T-BOLT BAND CLAMP

201 1 CLIP

202 167-3740 1 AIR FILTER
110-6326 1 PRIMARY ELEMENT
110-6331 1 SECONDARY ELEMENT
112-9717 1 VACUATOR VALVE
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ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS TH514C S/N KKWO00150 & After

TH414C S/N RWWO00150 & After
D TH417C S/N RRW00150 & After

Figure 4-5 Air Cleaner Installation
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TH414C S/N RWWO00150 & After

TH514C S/N KKWO00150 & After

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

TH417C S/N RRW00150 & After

Figure 4-5 Air Cleaner Installation

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
2 8T-4189 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X20, GR8.8
3 8T-4908 2 |HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X25, GR8.8
5 8T-4179 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X20, GR8.8
6 397-2476 1 ELBOW, NIPPLE, 90 DEGREE
7 5C-7261 2 HEX NUT, M8X1.25
8 8T-4224 6 WASHER, 8mm
10 8T-4223 1 |WASHER, 12mm
11 5W-9934 1 LOW PRESSURE INDICATOR
12 141-2307 1 HOSE CLAMP
13 8T-6726 1 HOSE CLAMP
14 AR |LOCTITE® 243™
20 390-0173 AIR FILTER ASSY, (includes items 101 & 102) B
21 397-2478 1 AIR FILTER ASSY BRACKET
22 1 | AIR FILTER ASSY BRACKET
23 451-8433 1 |AIR INLET HOSE
101 1 CLIP
102 167-3740 1 AIR FILTER
110-6326 1 PRIMARY ELEMENT
110-6331 1 SECONDARY ELEMENT
112-9717 1 VACUATOR VALVE
458-0895 Ref | AIR INTAKE INSTALLATION, (74.5kW), (not available to order, see items 202 D
thru 210 for service)
202 328-3911 1 HOSE ASSY
203 390-0163 2 HOSE ASSY
204 368-8447 7 CLAMP
205 451-6258 1 HOSE ASSY
206 452-3697 1 PIPE ASSY
207 451-8452 1 PIPE ASSY
208 209-4580 1 CLAMP
209 8T-7524 1 SEAL
210 256-6454 1 TEMPERATURE SENSOR
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ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS TH514C S/N MWCO00150 & After

TH414C S/N KEK00150 & After
D TH417C S/N RRJ00150 & After

Figure 4-6 Exhaust Installation
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TH414C S/N KEK00150 & After
TH514C S/N MWCO00150 & After
TH417C S/N RRJ00150 & After

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

Figure 4-6 Exhaust Installation

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
428-5894 Ref | EXHAUST INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 1 thru 12 for H
service)
1 8T-4189 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X20, GR8.8
2 8T-4908 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X25, GR8.8
3 8T-4224 8 WASHER, 8mm
4 331-4387 1 MUFFLER CLAMP
5 AR LOCTITE® 243™
6 464-7056 1 EXHAUST BRACKET
7 501-7655 1 EXHAUST PIPE
8 5C-2890 4 HEX NUT, M6X1
10 5W-1417 8 WASHER, 6mm
11 475-6784 1 HEATSHIELD PLATE
12 428-5897 4 DOUBLE SIDED BOLT
444-9683 Ref | EXHAUST PIPE INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 101 thru 111 A
for service)
101 8T-4908 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X25, GR8.8
102 8T-4189 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X20, GR8.8
103 8T-4137 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X22, GR8.8
104 8T-4224 4 WASHER, 8mm
105 8T-4121 2 WASHER, 10mm
106 444-9684 3 MUFFLER CLAMP
107 AR LOCTITE® 243™
108 391-7958 2 EXHAUST BRACKET
109 391-7959 1 EXHAUST BRACKET
110 391-7960 1 EXHAUST BRACKET
111 444-9682 1 EXHAUST BRACKET
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ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS TH514C S/N KKWO00150 & After

TH414C S/N RWWO00150 & After
D TH417C S/N RRW00150 & After

Figure 4-6 Exhaust Installation
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TH414C S/N RWWO00150 & After

TH514C S/N KKWO00150 & After

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

TH417C S/N RRW00150 & After

Figure 4-6 Exhaust Installation

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
469-5058 Ref | EXHAUST INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 1 & 2 for service) B
1 323-5613 1 BRACKET CLIP
2 455-2269 1 FLEX PIPE
399-8494 Ref | TAIL PIPE INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 101 thru 110 for A
service)
101 8T-4908 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X25, GR8.8
102 8T-4137 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X22, GR8.8
103 8T-4224 2 WASHER 8mm
104 8T-4121 2 WASHER, 10mm
105 444-9684 3 CLAMP
106 AR LOCTITE®243™
107 391-7958 1 BRACKET
108 391-7959 1 BRACKET
109 391-7960 1 EXHAUST PIPE
110 391-7961 1 EXHAUST PIPE
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ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

Figure 4-7 Block Heater Installation
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ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

Figure 4-7 Block Heater Installation

Item Part Number Qty. Description Rev.
437-4176 Ref | BLOCK HEATER INSTALLATION, (if equipped), (not available to order, see C
items 1 & 2 for service)
453-7296 Ref |BLOCK HEATER INSTALLATION, (if equipped), (TH514C - NACD), (not B
available to order, see items 1 & 2 for service)
1 437-4177 1 ENGINE BLOCK HEATER, 230V
399-1355 1 BLOCK HEATER, (TH514C - NACD)
2 437-4178 1 BLOCK HEATER POWER CABLE
399-1368 1 BLOCK HEATER POWER CABLE, (TH514C - NACD)
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ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

Figure 4-8 Jacket Water Heater Installation

SEE DETAILA

DETAILA

ART_1001005665-A
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ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS

Figure 4-8 Jacket Water Heater Installation

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
217-2290 Ref |JACKET WATER HEATER INSTALLATION, (if equipped), (AUS), (not available A
to order, see items 1 & 2 for service)
217-2289 Ref |JACKET WATER HEATER INSTALLATION, (if equipped), (LACD), (not A
available to order, see items 1 & 2 for service)
1 219-3270 1 